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Dear Mr. Griswold:

Enterprise Field Services, LLC (Enterprise) has enclosed one copy of the above-referenced
Summary Groundwater Monitoring Report, dated March 2011. This report documents the
groundwater investigation conducted at the former location of the Enterprise cathodic
protection station CPS-1989. A low pH artesian groundwater discharge was observed from
the cathodic protection well at this location during March 2008, and the well was ultimately
removed from service during November 2009.

On November 24, 2009, the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) requested that
Enterprise Field Services, LLC (Enterprise) submit a work plan for investigation of
groundwater conditions at the former cathodic well location. A proposed work plan was
submitted to the OCD on December 11, 2009, and was approved by the OCD in
correspondence dated December 21, 2009. Monitor wells were installed in the three
permeable zones identified at the site following OCD approval, and a final monitor well -
installation report was submitted to the OCD in correspondence dated July 1, 2010.
Groundwater monitoring results do not indicate the presence of low pH groundwater
conditions at these monitoring locations. Enterprise believes the low pH condition was
present immediately adjacent to the well bore of the former cathodic protection well.

We respectfully request that the OCD grant final closure of this project, subject to the proper
plugging and abandonment of the monitor wells at the site. Please do not hesitate to
contact me at (713) 381-2286, or drsmith@eprod.com, if you have any questions regarding
this report.
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ENTERPRISE FIELD SERVICES
CPS 1989 GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS

SUMMARY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
MARCH ~ DECEMBER 2010

SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
NMOCD CASE #3RP-417

OCTOBER, 2010
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On behailf of Enterprise Field Services, LLC (Enterprise), Souder, Miller and Associates
(SMA) has completed monthly, weekly, and quarterly groundwater sampling events on
the three monitoring wells associated with the plugged and abandoned cathodic
protection well CPS 1989: MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3. These wells are located in the NE
Y% NE % Sec. 13, T28N, R10W, N.M.P.M., San Juan County, New Mexico. Monitoring
occurred over a eleven month period from February, 2010 through December, 2010.

The purposes of this report are to summarize all groundwater monitoring data collected
between February and December, 2010; interpret the data with respect to applicable
groundwater quality standards and with the specific goal of determining if low pH
groundwater observed in CPS 1989 has migrated beyond CPS 1989, and; make
recommendations for additional work at the site.

SMA has made the following conclusions based on the results of the monitoring events
at the CPS 1989 well site:

1. The pH values in all monitoring wells meet New Mexico Water Quality Control
Commission (NMWQCC) Standards for domestic water supplies.

2. Site specific and regional hydrogeologic observations indicate that elevated
sulfate and Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) concentrations in groundwater are
naturally occurring.

3. The low pH condition initially found in the CPS 1989 Cathodic Well is not present
in MW-1, MW-2, or MW-3.

SMA recommends the following future work for the site:

1. Properly plug and abandon monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 to
eliminate conduits to groundwater.

2.0 INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE
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On behalf of Enterprise, SMA has completed weekly, monthly, and quarterly
groundwater sampling events on the three monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3
associated with the plugged and abandoned cathodic protection well CPS 1989. These
wells are located in the NE 72 NE Y Sec. 13, T28N, R10W, N.M.P.M., San Juan County,
New Mexico. Figures 1 and 2 are Vicinity and Site Maps, respectively.

The purposes of this report are to summarize all groundwater monitoring data collected
between February and December, 2010; interpret the data with respect to applicable
groundwater quality standards with the specific goal of determining if low pH
groundwater observed in the CPS 1989 well has migrated beyond the immediate
proximity of CPS 1989, and; make recommendations for additional work at the site.

3.0 SCOPE OF WORK

SMA performed the work in accordance with the work plan dated December 11, 2009,
approved by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division of the New Mexico Energy,
Mineral, and Natural Resources Department (NMOCD) on December 21, 2009. Three
groundwater monitoring wells were drilled. MW-3 was sampled once in February 2010.
Subsequently, monthly sampling was initiated in March 2010 for a period of three
months. The frequency of sampling then changed to quarterly. Water samples were
collected monthly in March, April and May. The first quarterly samples were collected in
August. A second quarterly monitoring event was competed in November. Monthly and
quarterly groundwater samples were analyzed for the following parameters:

Chloride and sulfate by EPA Method 300.0

Akalinity, carbonate, bicarbonate, hydroxide by SM2320B
Specific conductance by EPA Method 120.1

pH by SM4500-H+B

Specific gravity by SM 2710F

Total dissolved solids by SM2540C Mod

OOhwN =

Results from the monthly monitoring events indicated that well MW-1 had an elevated,
alkaline pH. The operating hypothesis for the elevated pH was that MW-1 was not fully
developed and the alkaline drilling mud was not fully removed from the well bore. To
ascertain if the elevated pH values in MW-1 were consistently high or were varying with
time, Enterprise stipulated a six week period of weekly sampling for MW-1. Weekly
sampling of MW-1 commenced on August 10" and continued through September 15%.
Samples from the weekly monitoring events of MW-1 were analyzed for sulfates by EPA
Method 300.0 and pH by SM4500-H+B.

—A3ya :
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40 GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

The project setting is located in the western portion of the San Juan Basin southeast of
Bloomfield, New Mexico in Unit A Section 13-Township 28 North-Range 10 West San
Juan County, New Mexico.

The well site is located on the east bank of an alluvial arroyo in Munoz Canyon. The
site is located on, and the wells are drilled into, the slightly easterly dipping Nacimiento
Formation. The Nacimiento Formation is of upper Paleocene age and is composed of
brown and grey sandstones with some greenish and grey shales.

5.0 APPROACH

5.1  Monthly and Quarterly Monitoring Events

SMA’s technical approach for the monthly and quarterly monitoring events was to
generally follow SMA’s Standard Operating Procedure and United States Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) SW 486 for a defensible and repeatable sample collection
methodology. SMA subcontracted HydroGeologic Services, Inc. (HGS), a well service
company from Albuquerque, New Mexico, to provide well purging services. HGS is
familiar with, and adheres to, environmental sampling procedures. The selected
analytical laboratory, Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory (HEAL) used EPA
analytical procedures or equivalent methods. The three monitoring wells are each
completed in different aquifer zones. MW-1 is screened from 105 to 135 feet below
ground surface (bgs), MW-2 is screened from 227 to 267 feet bgs, and MW-3 is
screened from 405 to 455 feet bgs. The purging and sampling protocols varied
somewhat due to the different completion depths.

The well purging and sampling protocol consisted of:

1. HGS performed the purging work under SMA’'s guidance. HGS used three
dedicated, decontaminated submersible electric pumps and dedicated PVC drop
pipe for the purging work. The purging goal was a minimum of three well bore
volumes from each monitoring well, or purging until the well pumped dry. When
recharge rates were sufficient, the wells were purged until the field parameters of
temperature, pH, and conductivity stabilized. Stabilization of field parameters
was defined as at least three measurements within 5% over a 10 minute pumping
period. The purged water was temporarily stored in a receiving tank for disposal.
Completion of this standard well purging protocol gives reasonable certainty that
samples are collected from formation water, not stagnant water in the well bore.
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2. Purge water was pumped into a temporary tank located on-site. After purging

5.2

and sampling activities were completed, produced water was hauled off site for
disposal at a permitted facility.

Groundwater samples were collected with a new, single use (disposable) bailer
from MW-1. Samples from MW-2 and MW-3 were collected directly from the
HGS pump system following purging. Splits of the collected samples were field
checked for pH, temperature and conductivity and results were documented.
Laboratory supplied clean glassware was used for sample collection. Sample
bottles were labeled, preserved, and packed in ice for shipping under chain of
custody procedures. The samples were shipped to HEAL for analysis.

Weekly Monitoring Events of MW-1

At the request of Enterprise, the sampling protocol for the six weekly monitoring events
completed on MW-1 was less rigorous. The purging and sampling protocol for these
events follows:

1.

6.0

The monthly monitoring events established that MW-1 does not recover
adequately to achieve the goal of purging three well bore volumes. The approach
for MW-1, therefore, was to lower the water level to the pump level and then
collect the sample for laboratory analysis after the well recharged.

A two inch diameter, submersible electric pump with high density polyethylene
tubing was used by SMA field personnel. Prior to each event, the submersible
pump and tubing was decontaminated with alconox detergent and triple rinsed.
Pump tubing was exchanged after three weeks. The relatively small pump was
adequate to purge MW-1 dry, assuring that formation water was sampled, not
stagnant water in the well bore.

Purge water was stored in a temporary tank located on-site. After purging and
sampling activities were completed, produced water was hauled off site for
disposal at a permitted facility.

Groundwater samples were collected directly from the pump tubing during the
weekly events. Laboratory supplied clean glassware was used for sample
collection. Sample bottles were labeled, preserved, and packed in ice for shipping
under chain of custody procedures. The samples were shipped to HEAL for
analysis.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVENTS

This section details the well purging and sampling work. Appendix A provides field
notes for the work. Appendix B provides the purge water disposal records.

—Asia .
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6.1 Monthly Groundwater Monitoring Events

6.1.1 First Monthly Monitoring Event

The first monthly monitoring event was conducted on March 24™ and 25", 2010.

MW-1: The total depth of MW-1 is 149 feet bgs. Static fluid level was measured as
51.11 feet. The calculated purging volume to achieve three well bore volumes was 1565
gallons. The well was pumped from a depth of 123 feet bgs. MW-1 was pumped down
and 45 gallons purged. The pump was shut down to allow the well to recharge. After
22 minutes, the pump was started again and only 5.5 additional gallons were removed
before the water level dropped to pump depth. The well was shut in overnight and
sampled the next morning with a new, single use bailer. The fluid level at that time was
110 feet bgs. The sample was submitted to HEAL for analysis.

MW-2: The total depth of MW-2 is 275 feet bgs. The initial static fluid level could not be
measured as the well is under pressure due to the flowing artesian aquifer. The
calculated purging volume to achieve three well bore volumes was 538 gallons given
that the casing is full of water. Purging began with the pump set at 218 feet bgs. The
well was pumped at 6 gallons/minute (gpm) for 124 gallons. The rate was reduced to 3
gpm for another 217 gallons, at which point the well pumped dry. MW-2 was pumped
periodically over night for a total of 869 gallons purged. While purging, the effluent
water was monitored for pH, temperature and conductivity. The parameters remained
relatively stable; average pH was 7.0, average conductivity 11.5 and average
temperature 17.0° C. The well was sampled and a duplicate sample was also collected
at 1130 gallons total. The samples were submitted to HEAL for analysis.

MW-3: The total depth of MW-3 is 495 feet bgs. The initial static fluid level could not be
measured as the well is under pressure due to the flowing artesian aquifer. The
calculated purging volume to achieve three well bore volumes was 970 gallons given
that the casing is full of water. The purging began with the submersible pump set at 405
feet bgs. The well was pumped initially at 5.3 gpm and increased to 16.8 gpm. While
purging, the water was monitored for pH, temperature and conductivity. The parameters
remained relatively stable throughout. average pH was 7.3, average conductivity 10.3
and average temperature 17.0° C. A total of 1021 galions were pumped. The sample
was collected directly from the HGS pumping system. The sample was submitted to
HEAL for analysis.

6.1.2 Second Monthly Monitoring Event

The second monthly monitoring event was conducted on April 21% and 22™, 2010.

MW-1: Static fluid level was measured at 44.33 feet bgs. The calculated purging
volume to achieve three well bore volumes was 168 gallons. The well was pumped
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from a depth of 120 feet bgs, removing 49 gallons of water, lowering the water level to
pump depth. The pump was shut down overnight to allow the well to recharge. The
well was shut in and sampled the next morning using a new, single use bailer. The
water level at the time of sampling was measured at 107.58 feet bgs. Although three
well bore volumes of water were not purged, the water level had been lowered to the
pump level, causing formation water to enter and thus, assuring that formation water
was sampled. The sample was submitted to HEAL for analysis.

MW-2: The initial static fluid level could not be measured as the well is under pressure
due to the flowing artesian aquifer. The calculated purging volume to achieve three well
bore volumes was 538 gallons given that the casing is full of water. Purging began with
the pump at 200 feet bgs. The well was pumped periodically for three hours with a total
purge volume of 223 gallons. While purging, the water was monitored for pH,
temperature and conductivity. The parameters remained relatively stable; average pH
was 6.92, average conductivity 10.67 and average temperature 16.5° C. Although three
well bore volumes of water were not purged, the stable field parameters indicate that
adequate purging was completed. The sample was submitted to HEAL for analysis.

MW-3: Water was under pressure at 32 psi at the surface of the well. The initial static
fluid level could not be measured as the well is under pressure due to the flowing
artesian aquifer. The calculated purging volume to achieve three well bore volumes was
980 gallons given that the casing'is full of water. The purging began with the pump set
at 405 feet bgs. The well was pumped for 2.5 hours. A total of 1008 gallons were
pumped. While purging, the water was monitored for pH, temperature and conductivity.
The parameters remained stable throughout the purging: average pH was 7.9, average
conductivity 9.8 and average temperature 19.0° C. The well was sampled and a
duplicate sample was also collected. The samples were submitted to HEAL for

analysis.

6.1.3 Third Monthly Monitoring Event

The third monthly monitoring event was conducted on May 27" and 28", 2010.

MW-1: Static fluid level was measured as 81.67 feet bgs. The calculated purging
volume to achieve three well bore volumes was 133 gallons. The well was pumped from
a depth of 143 feet bgs, removing 49 gallons of purge water. The pump was shut down
to allow the well to recharge overnight. The next morning, the pump was restarted and
only purged an additional 5.0 gallons for a total purge volume of 54 gallons. The well
was shut in overnight and sampled the next morning using a new, single use bailer. The
fluid level at that time was at 127 feet bgs. Although three well bore volumes of water
were not purged, the water level had been lowered to the pump level, causing formation
water to enter, and thus assuring that formation water was sampled. During purging,
the parameters remained stable; average pH was 9.49, average conductivity 8.98, and
average temperature 19.4° C. The sample was submitted to HEAL for analysis.
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MW-2: Water pressure was 19 psi at the well head. The initial static fiuid level thus
could not be measured. The calculated purging volume to achieve three well bore
volumes was 538 gallons given that the casing is full of water. Purging began with the
pump set at 265 feet bgs. The well was pumped at 3 gpm for 156 gallons. Then, an
additional 83 gallons were pumped, at which point the well pumped dry. While purging,
the water was monitored for pH, temperature and conductivity. The parameters
remained relatively stable; average pH was 6.86, average conductivity 10.5 and average
temperature 19.1° C. Although three well bore volumes of water were not purged, the
stable field parameters indicate that adequate purging was completed. The well was
sampled and a duplicate sample was also collected. The samples were submitted to
HEAL for analysis.

MW-3: Water pressure was 37 psi at the well head. The initial static fiuid level thus
could not be measured. The calculated purging volume to achieve three well bore
volumes was 980 gallons given that the casing is full of water. The purging began with
the pump at 406 feet bgs. The well pumping rate averaged 6 gpm. A total of 916
gallons were pumped. While purging, the water was monitored for pH, temperature and
conductivity. The parameters remained relatively stable throughout the purging;
average pH was 7.56, average conductivity 9.86 and average temperature 20.8° C.
The sample was submitted to HEAL for analysis.

6.2 Weekly Groundwater Monitoring Events for MW-1

As noted, monthly monitoring events indicated that MW-1 had a high, alkaline pH. A
weekly sampling schedule was established to determine if increased development
through pumping would result in a lowered, more neutral pH. This weekly sampling
schedule commenced on August 10, 2010.

6.2.1 First Weekly Event

On August 10", the initial water level depth was 18.95 feet bgs. The well was purged to
a level of 142.50 feet in just over one hour. The well was allowed to recharge for about
40 minutes, with the water level recovering to 137.9 feet bgs. The well was shut in and
allowed to recharge overnight. On August 11" the water level was 129.10 feet. The
groundwater sample for laboratory analysis was collected at this time. The field pH
measurement was 9.14.

6.2.2 Second Weekly Event

On August 17", the initial water depth was 107.30 feet bgs. The well was purged to a
depth of 138.90 feet in just over one hour. The well was allowed to recharge and
pumped down to 141.30 feet. The field pH measurement was 8.08.
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On August 18", the water level was 133.81 feet. The well was purged to 141.4 feet.
The groundwater sample for laboratory analysis was collected at this time. The field pH
measurement was 8.47.

6.2.3 Third Weekly Event

On August 25", the initial water depth was 110.58 feet bgs. The well was purged to a
depth of 135.0 feet and allowed to recover to 139.30 feet. The groundwater sample for
laboratory analysis was collected at this time. Field pH measurements ranged from
7.54 to 7.91 with an average of 7.7.

6.2.4 Fourth Weekly Event

On August 31", the initial water depth was 117.20 feet bgs. The well was purged to a
depth of 140.0 feet. The groundwater sample for laboratory analysis was collected at
this time. Field pH ranged from 7.90 to 8.36 with an average pH of 8.2.

6.2.5 Fifth Weekly Event

On September 9", the initial water depth was 109.82 feet bgs. The well was purged to
a depth of 123.9 feet. The groundwater sample for laboratory analysis was collected at
this time. Field pH ranged from 7.97 to 8.36 with an average of 8.14.

6.2.6 Sixth Weekly Event

On September 15", the initial water depth was 104.90 feet bgs. The well was purged to
a depth of 130.0 feet. Field pH ranged from 7.94 to 8.23 with an average of 8.14. The
groundwater sample for laboratory analysis was collected at this time.

6.3 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Event

6.3.1 First Quarterly Monitoring Event

The first quarterly sampling event was completed on August 30 and 31. Field notes in
the form of Well Purge Records for each well are attached in the Appendix A.

MW-1: Static fluid level was measured at 117.20 feet. bgs. The calculated purging
volume to achieve three well bore volumes was 63 gallons. The well was pumped on
August 31 from a depth of 140 ft. bgs. MW-1 was pumped down below the screened
interval after removal of 29 gallons. Although three well bore volumes of water were not
purged, the well had been pumped to below pump level, assuring that formation water
was sampled. The pump was shut down and the well was allowed to recharge for 7.5
hours. In late afternoon the water level was measured at 135 feet. bgs. The sample
was collected at 1650 hours, and submitted to HEAL for analysis.
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MW-2: Water pressure was 19 psi at the well head. The initial static fluid level thus
could not be measured. The calculated purging volume to achieve three well bore
volumes was 538 gallons given that the casing is full of water. The pumping began with
the pump set at 260 ft. bgs. The well was pumped for three hours at a rate of 4.6 gpm.
The total volume purged was 453 gallons, less than the three well bore volumes.
However, field parameters were stable with an average pH of 6.7, average conductivity
of 11.17 and average temperature of 18.5° C. The well was sampled, and the sample
was submitted to HEAL of analysis. A duplicate sample was also collected and
submitted as a blind duplicate.

MW-3: Water pressure was 38 psi at the well head. The initial static fluid level thus
could not be measured. The calculated purging volume to achieve three well bore
volumes was 980 gallons given that the casing is full of water. Pumping began with the
pump set at 405 ft bgs. The well was pumped for 4 hours and 50 minutes with a total
purge volume of 1778 gallons. While purging, the water was monitored for pH,
temperature and conductivity. The parameters remained relatively stable with an
average pH of 7.5, average conductivity of 10.29 and average temperature of 19.3° C.
The sample was collected, submitted to HEAL for analysis.

6.3.2 Second Quarterly Monitoring Event

This section details the well purging and sampling work conducted on November 30 and
December 1, 2010. Field notes for the work are located in Appendix A. Appendix B
provides the purge water disposal records.

MW-1: The total depth of MW-1 is 149 feet bgs. The static fluid level was measured as
21.29 feet bgs. The calculated volume to achieve purging of three well bore volumes
was 233 gallons. The well was pumped from a depth of 140 feet bgs. Past sampling
history shows that the recharge rate of this well is extremely slow. The well was
pumped for 20 minutes at 3.85 gpm, purging 77 gallons. The well was pumped to below
pump level assuring that formation water was sampled. The sample was collected
directly from the HGS pumping system and submitted to HEAL for analysis.

MW-2: The total depth of MW-2 is 275 feet bgs. The initial static fluid level could not be
measured as the well is under pressure due to the flowing artesian aquifer. The
calculated purging volume to achieve three well bore volumes was 538 gallons with the
casing full of water. Purging began with the pump set at 265 feet bgs and the well was
pumped at 7.7 gpm for 180 gallons. The rate was reduced to an average of 5.6 gpm for
another 300 gallons, pumping the well dry. The well was allowed to recharge overnight,
pumping periodically to prevent an overflow. A total of 643 gallons were purged. The
purged effluent water was monitored for pH, temperature and conductivity. The
parameters remained relatively stable with an average pH of 7.08, average conductivity
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of 11.39 and average temperature of 15.7° C. The sample was collected directly from
the HGS pumping system and submitted to HEAL for analysis.

MW-3: The total depth of MW-3 is 495 feet bgs. The initial static fluid level could not be
measured as this well is also under artesian pressure. The calculated purging volume
to achieve three well bore volumes was 980 gallons with the casing full of water.
Purging began with the submersible pump set at 405 feet bgs. The well was pumped
initially at 8.2 gpm and thereafter at an average of 6.7 gpm. The purged water was
monitored for pH, temperature and conductivity.

The parameters remained relatively stable throughout the purging event with an average
pH of 8.0, average conductivity of 10.32 and an average temperature of 16.9° C. The
well was sampled after 1,005 gallons were purged. A duplicate sample was collected at
1,105 total gallons purged. The samples were collected directly from the HGS pumping
system and submitted to HEAL for analysis.

7.0 GROUNDWATER FIELD AND LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Field and laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1. Laboratory analytical
reports are provided in Appendix C.

8.0 DISCUSSION

MW-1: The analytical results in Table 1 show that pH exceeds the New Mexico Water
Quality Control Commission (NMWQCC) standard for domestic water supplies of 6 to 9
pH units from March until August 11, 2010. Samples collected after August 11
consistently meet the standard. Figure 3 is a graph of pH values in MW-1 covering the
weekly, monthly, and quarterly events. The linear trend of data illustrates a steady
decline in pH from the high value of 10.66 in March to the most recent value of 7.1 in
December. As pH is a logarithmic scale, the pH in MW-1 has dropped approximately 3
orders of magnitude over this 6 month period.

Sulfate and total dissolved solids (TDS) concentrations in MW-1 consistently exceed the
NMWQCC standards of 600 milligrams/liter (mg/L) and 1000 mg/L, respectively. In the
New Mexico Bureau of Mining and Mineral Resources (NMBMMR) Hydrologic Report 6,
1983, a study of the San Juan River showed elevated sulfate levels ranging from 860
mg/l approximately 3.5 miles from the CPS 1989 well site to a high of 6,700 mg/L, 12
miles downstream from the CPS 1989 site (See Appendix D). A review of the
groundwater quality data collected from the Nacimiento Formation in NMBMMR
Hydrologic Report 6 states specific conductance in the Nacimiento Formation along the
San Juan River commonly exceeds 4,000 umhos. John D. Hem, USGS Water Supply
Paper 2254, 1985, reports a close relationship between conductance and TDS. For
example a conductance value of 4000 umhos equates to TDS of 2500 mg/L. This
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indicates that groundwater from the Nacimiento Formation, where MW-1 is completed,
commonly exhibits high TDS values.

The drainage of Munoz Canyon contains fine grained siltstone often approaching
badlands in some areas. The siltstone is the source of the fine sediments moving down
Munoz Wash. Such sediments may be the source for elevated sulfates in shallow
groundwater and surface water in the badland areas of the Western United States
(Hem, 1985). Precipitation tends to leach sulfates from the badlands-derived sediments
into the surface and subsurface flow. As these flows near the San Juan River, they
impact aquifers such as those encountered in the CPS 1989 monitoring wells,
contributing to the elevated sulfate readings.

Chloride concentrations in MW-1 exceeded the NMWQCC standard of 250 mg/L in
March and April, 2010. The chloride concentrations have dropped in each of the three
monitoring events it has been analyzed. The most recent chloride concentration in
December, 2010 is below the NMWQCC standard.

MW-2: The analytical results in Table 1 show that pH consistently meets the New
Mexico Water Quality Control Commission (NMWQCC) standard for domestic water
supplies of 6 to 9 pH units for the monitoring period from March to December, 2010.
Figure 4 is a graph of pH values in MW-2 and MW-3 which illustrates the stable, neutral
values ranging from 7.12 to 7.75.

Sulfate and total dissolved solids (TDS) concentrations in MW-2 consistently exceed the
NMWQCC standards of 600 mg/L and 1000 mg/L, respectively. As noted in the
discussion for MW-1, the elevated sulfate and TDS concentrations are likely
characteristic of natural waters in the area.

fron concentrations in MW-2 consistently exceed the NMWQCC standard of 1 mg/L.
This result is apparently unique to the aquifer zone intersected by the screened interval
of MW-2 as MW-1 and MW-3 have below standard concentrations of iron. Further, the
casing material of all monitoring wells is PVC, so there is no source of iron introduced by
the wells themselves. However the iron concentrations during the December, 2010
sampling event were below laboratory detection limits.

MW-3: The analytical results in Table 1 show that pH consistently meets the NMWQCC
standard for domestic water supplies of 6 to 9 pH units for the monitoring period from
March to August, 2010. Figure 4 is a graph of pH values in MW-2 and MW-3 which
illustrates the stable, neutral values ranging from 7.26 to 7.83.

Suifate and TDS concentrations in MW-3 consistently exceed the NMWQCC standards

of 600 mg/L and 1000 mg/L, respectively. As noted in the discussion for MW-1, the
sulfate and TDS concentrations are likely characteristic of natural waters in the area.
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The sulfate and TDS concentrations from all three monitoring wells are within the same
order of magnitude despite the fact that the three wells are completed in different aquifer
zones, from near surface to approximately 500 feet bgs. This further indicates that
natural waters in the region have similarly high sulfate and TDS concentrations and that
the elevated concentrations observed here are naturally occurring.

9.0 REFERENCES

NMBMMR Hydrologic Report 6, 1983, Hydrogeology and Water Resources of San Juan
Basin, New Mexico.

Hem, J.D., 1985, USGS Water Supply Paper 2254, page 67, pages 116-117.

10.0 CONCLUSIONS

SMA has made the following conclusions based on the results of the monitoring events
at the CPS 1989 well site:

1. The pH values in all monitoring wells meet the NMWQCC Standards for domestic
water supplies.

2. Site specific and regional hydrogeologic observations indicate that elevated
sulfate and TDS concentrations in groundwater are naturally occurring.

3. The low pH condition initially found in the CPS 1989 Cathodic Well is not present
in MW-1, MW-2, or MW-3.

11.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

SMA recommends future work for the site, in substantial accordance with the following
New Mexico Administrative Code provisions:

19.15.25.8 NMAC WELLS TO BE PROPERLY ABANDONED
19.15.25.9 NMAC NOTICE OF PLUGGING

19.15.25.10 NMAC PLUGGING

19.15.25.11 NMAC REPORTS FOR PLUGGING AND ABANDONMENT

As MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 are not water production wells with associated water rights,
the State Engineer is peripherally involved, i.e. notification. Primary lead regulatory
jurisdiction is with the NMOCD. Therefore, the following activities are recommended to
properly plug and abandon the monitoring wells associated with the former CPS-1989
Cathodic Well.

1. Notification of Enterprise Planner for preparation of a job plan as well as other
Enterprise internal notification; notification of Enterprise Sr. Land Representative;
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2. Notification of both NMOCD Field Office and Santa Fe as well as the Office of the
State Engineer and the BLM Farmington Field Office by filing a Form C-103;

3. Set up traffic control and mob crew in to remove wellhead(s);

4. Using a small pumping rig from HGS or Envirodrill with a long tremie pipe, place
a bentonite-rich cement or grout in the monitoring wells under pressure, starting
from the bottom up;

5. When a level approximately 6 feet bgs is reached, cut off the well casing and
backfill and bucket compact the excavation;

6. Perform the same operation for each monitoring well;
Re-contour the surface and reseed if required by the surface owner

8. Notify NMOCD, BLM, and the State Engineer's Office of completion of the
Plugging and Abandonment operations by filing a Form C-105 with the NMOCD
and a letter of notification to the State Engineer and the BLM.

N

Prepared By: Reviewed By:
/’(/fi).,(ﬂ L/) ' B e R

Dave Diss Reid S. Allan, P.G.
Project Scientist Principal Scientist
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WELL PURGE RECORD
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<«

JOB #: .| Sp4 Representative: 7/@ | )

MONITORING WELL: ___L | /
SAMPLING METHOD: USEPA SW846 :
FIELD CONDITIONS:__Cleer_copl

DECONTAMINATION METHOD: SINGLE USE BAILER, FIELD EQUIPMENT: ALCANOX *
WASH, TRIPLE DI WATER RINSE . ol

Total Depth of well: 150 feet
Depth to water hefore purg ing S, 11 feet ‘ .

a3

Height of Water Column Well PVC . 1 Volume in Minimum Purge |  Volume to Purge in
ﬁ in Feet : Diameter Gallons Volumes Gallons
’ 2-inch | 4-inch ST S. 3
7)8.89 0.163 | 0.653 ) ‘ /ISY.§
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w Representative: T Lorw, .

JOB #: N
MONITORING WELL: _<\
SAMPLING METHOD: USEPA SW846
FIELD CONDITIONS:___ Cleew [ e
DECONTAMINATION METHOD: SINGLE USE BAILER, FIELD EQUIPMENT: ALCANOX kS
WASH, TRIPLE DI WATER RINSE . . '
Total Depth of well: NS feet O ()5; on pPrsSure ? weg e
Depth to water before purging S.fa-e feet _
Height of Water Column Well PVC . 1 Volume in Minimum Purge |  Volume to Purge in
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WELL PURGE RECORD

JoB NaME: C X

89

DATE:

S-25 -0

TIME:

| 7o

-JOB #:

W Representative:

MONITORING WELL: __ S

SAMPLING METHOD:
FIELD CONDITIONS:

USEPA SW846

(&% WI/ CIoGrrn

L 4 D;p cl\"// 7 //P'\;’/

DECONTAMINATION METHOD: SINGLE USE BAILER, FIELD EQUIPMENT: ALCANOX 4
WASH, TRIPLE DI WATER RINSE .

Total Depth of well: Spo  feet
Depth to water before purging Suffce feet € Ps. on EPESSure 7uq je
Height of Water Column Well PVC 1 Volume in Minimum Purge Volume to Purge in
in Feet Diameter Gallons Volumes Gallons
2-inch | 4-inch 396 — 3
| .
Sop 0.163 | 0.653 | a7s, S
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LoJoo | 793 fo.s4 | I18.® |
o130 | IR | (043 1.4
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MONITORING WELL: __
:SAMPLING METHOD: USEPA SW846 _

FIELD CONDITIONS:_
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Total Depth:of well: | <) feet O
Depth to water befors puraing i |, feet Romp @ W3
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WELL PURGE RECORD
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MONITORING WELL:

SAMPLING METHOD: USEPA SW846
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Total. Depth of well:,
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5.4 210
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| - S etSug R _
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WELL PURGE RECORD

TME:, Y 5'7 |

_IOB NAME: CPS - /75’7

owre §/3//70

JoB#: 5//? 7é/8 il se SMA Representative: DA D/g _

WASH, TRIPLE DIWATERRINSE

MONITORING WELL: __ /7 ~/
SAMPLING METHOD: USEPA SW846.
FIELD CONDITIONS:__/b7¢ f)ry

DECONTAMINATION METHOD:

Total Depthof well: /S0 feet
Depth to water before purging //7 Z-feet

Well PVC
Diameter

[Reight of Water Column |
in Feet

i

1 Volume m ’
_Gallons .

“Winimum Purge |

Volumes

VoIAu>me to ‘Purg'e' in
... Gallons.

| 2-inch

v "4-inch

/507

WO.163 o

0653 |

3

78 o

. 7,,}_77M_: .

22T

920

— el .

J5so B

g 977 L '

lesol = Lnlhe&d Sompl— | 3
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WELL PURGE RECORD

.:JQ§_NAME:C:/5-“’ (789 Noate: &/ 3/ Lo _TME: 2 Y So

,.WASH TRIPLE DIWATER RINSE

LyoB #: 5 // 97‘7? Eﬂﬁr/ﬂsa | S Representative: _DA’-U/E ss

SAMPLING METHOD: USEPA SW846,

MONITORING WELL: %72/ -2 ﬂw% S RCE
FIELD CONDITIONS:___ /a2 7~ P I)V7

DECONTAMINATION METHOD: SINGLE. USE BAILER FIELD EQUIPMENT: ALCANOX.

_Total Depth of well; } 75’ _feet

/17 5 ot twatl Kooy

[ Reight of Water Column | Well PVC ™ 1 Volume in Mmlmum Purge | Volume to Purge in
~fin Feet

Dlameter ~ Gallons . . Volumes ) Gallons. _

) 2-|nch 4-mch . 3

2757 [ew Joew /795 | | 5387

besT /123 ms|

[ -Fed j2ecp| boracodt | T | P
G A2 /475 /’7 . |

2T Y R A
//za - l/s¢

Mgl

/%6/

liwel S wfgé ﬂ’(}'%{f/ﬁ/ch/‘) ol Sehnlwef o laly &g il 7
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WELL PURGE RECORD

JOBNAMEg/-S'/ 797 | DATE & /3/ //o | TIMEZ) 7 2°

Lo # SUTIY & Z,ﬁy&& SN Representative: [ )f/F LIS

MONITORING WELL: J#7{v= ™ o
SAMPLING METHOD: USEPA SW846 . Al Sat
FIELD CONDITIONS: e el - A/Dr/

DECONTAMINATION METHOD: SINGLE USE BAILER, FIEL D EQUIPMENT: ALCANOX
WASH, IRIPLE DI WATER RINSE ____ . e

Total Depth of well: #7.5~  feet
Depth to water béfore. purging ¢ feet 2% /s/ @JLLU@Q/ Jandd

He|ght ‘of Waier Column Well PVC I 1Volumein Mlmmum Purge : Vojume to Purge-'in
in Feet | . Diameter ___Galions __ . _Volumes _Gallons ...

. 2-inch 4-mch - 3
775 [oaes Joess | 323 | | 767

Halorso| entatl ' | -
5.5 6 | 759 jp72m5 /’jf el | | eegpn
0950l 720 |74/ | P37 | y%5E | | Si7g9p-
{on S‘o J, 060 2991 /6”~ #émi /9/ { S i W—
50| 1,390 | 266| so0 SEns|/93 | | |
(2450 1y 724 | 7.460| /o Yo /8% | S— f-_«
300 4, j7€ _ Sople @Amww I B
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CPs- 1587

WELL PURGE RECORD

JOB NAME: Cf/Ds -/

257

sos#: S/ 9IS GrTefurse

SAA Representative:

[ DAyt D/E q

MONITORING WELL: [ZZ /

SAMPLING METHOD: USEPA SWE46

FIELD CONDITIONS:

WM«

DECONTAMINATION METHOD: SIVNGLE USE BAILER, FIELD EQUIPMENT: ALCANOX
WASH, TRIPLE DI WATER RINSE

Total Depthof well: /4 S o feet
Depth to water before purging 2/ Qﬁ/ fee
Height of Water Column Well PVC 1 Volume in Minimum Purge Volume to Purge in
in Feet Diameter Gallons Volumes Gallons
2-inch | 4-inch ' 3
/9 0.163 | 0.653- 2 2 A 3D

0G5 | ZnTiol

Y.

(20 fov
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WELL PURGE RECORD

soBNaME: CFS - 1G9 8T

DATE: /30 s /%////o ve: OP 70

delley [ f

sopw S/ A4S %

v
S8 Representative: Z ;,¢¢,£ D ls, g

14

MONITORING WELL: MA/~-A,

SAMPLING METHOD: USEPA SW846
FIELD CONDITIONS: : '

DECONTAMINATION METHOD:

SINGLE USE BAILER, FIELD EQUIPMENT; ALCANOX

WASH, TRIPLE DI WATER RINSE

Total Depth of well: 2735 feet
Depth to water before purging 3 _feet£/ ¥ S5/ JZ-/ ot/ 4 u’o"/
Height of Waier Column Well PVC 1 Volume in Minimum Purge Volume to Purge in
in Feet Diameter Gallons Volumes Gallons
P 2-inch | 4-inch 3
A6 S 0.163 | 0.653 5/7

%

[ 13

726%0 |/, <0 /.

52870 | 23 | [Fogel | 2.0 | 162 pms |15 4% Py
SHT Q30 | [gwgal| 2. 02| /SY s |14 8T "
G900 |0 Se| 270 | 2oyl lo? ms | /eo% ¢ A
a9y L6 | 300 |Fos| i385 mS| /602

qg‘ﬁ:{éj /o] Jeo .3 9ym
G3eSY /ST Be s | Z0G)/l 4D ms |/ Sy/% |
g3/a¢ Vjes2| gy | Freq| /)t 3 s |15 3% | b 6 S
9275 120q] 480 | D.0Y| )1 anS| 162 ALT drotoh ofpe Lor Seqle
P (2 /¢ /1 |
933330816 64D |2 ve| 1103 S | /C./ 2|
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WELL PURGE RECORD

JOB NAME: CPS— 19 %9

TIME: /0 Spo

| DATE: 1/{/ /2

JoB#: S// 7_?“/ % @ 5% Representative:

[t D)5

M,ﬁ@@gz

MONITORING WELL.:
SAMPLING METHOD:

USEPA SW846 ;

FIELD CONDITIONS:__ ¢ ' lean —

DECONTAMINATION METHOD:
WASH, TRIPLE DI WATER RINSE

(o) d}_@_qu_

SINGLE USE BAILER

Total Depth of well: 7/ ?f feet
Depth to water before purging

IELD EQUIPMENT: ALCANOX

ﬂum»{) «»»//’705’

;f‘zud/.é head)

Height of Waier Column Well PVC 1 Volume in Minimum Purge Volume to Purge in
in Feet Diameter Gallons Volumes Gallons
2-inch | 4-inch 3
YoS§ 0.163 | 0.653- 269 773

2.2 ms

226

Alo §.07 0.0 ms| /46.9% 7 :gﬂm
YSo | B /| 042 ms| (7.2 8 9om
levo | Yoyl Jo.Yo mS | I¥. 3 b2 9P
¥ 20 v.0a| s0. 44 ms| 2./ G ( 3Pm.
Seo | %o¢| /0. 37 ms| s4.8% 5.6 9/
foo 3~ @//M%”ﬂdw

_/,Lza 5
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sooTATOS PINTE RN ‘uoabutmres .

Eruear terzes *D215027* v
Remit to: Poeoxzowsaomus TX 753201858 wrnumeer  D215027,
o WT Date___ £3-25-/0
l S M T F 8
1 Brine Water Sale [ Fresh Water Sale [ Disposal
b Water Facility/ Disposal Name :(‘cz LD/ Disposal Asset# .5/ 200/
’I County/ Parish 5-J. " State A/M RRC#
, i Customer Name ] Leasn (origin of Disposal Flukd) 1o o, pesses
VI - s’au.apeg Pl ea st /755
[ Trucklng Company 'ﬁﬁce. Dellvery Ticket #
| Load i{m*“), __BBLS lgnatire
L | By | yo
i 2
|
{E
!
t 4
5.
: Additional load description LoAen D{eapc. Cor Moy
H2S PPM Ag- %’Nc H2s 8 Waste Ol ___bbis
Black ’ Salid Content ___% Non Exempt
White Water __Light _Med ___Heavy o ,
(] Clean Produced Fleld Saltwater Workover Brine ar Dirty Saltwater
[] Frac Flowback Water (Regular Frac Job) Reserve Pit Fluid (No Mud or Solids)
i [j Wasnpn Fluld (No Mud or Solids) Frac Flowback Water (fiber Frac Job)
ed Workpver or Frac Fluid *Tank Bottoms/ Oll Based Mud
Olher w»?pf M‘t
BALS (Qty) | Price per BBL. | Extended Amount
m
@ ,- Sub Total FURAR
Sales Tax
Total -

owT-010




A

S

P

IR

Erwroy Semices DlspusallWa(er *D215286* WT NUMBER D 2 1 5 2 8 6

Remit to: PO BOX 201858 DALLAS, TX 76320-1858
WT Date_& /22/ t<
5 M T WLF s

S PINTI WN ‘uo:xﬁu-m:reg{

[ Brine Water Sale ' ] Fresh Water Sale K Disposal
Water Facility/ Disposal Name /(.;;, . Disposal Asset #.5 12cezx>
County/ Parish SN2 Ttrstru '_State Afsy_ RRC#
Customer Name Loeer® DobDe | Lease (origin of Disposal Fluld) Fob
 Llee . BRe-[253 - Jeb M2
Sowstee. WALl 7o  CPsIg8? SUG 24/ E
. o
Truckmg Company Poce Delivery Ticket#__ 222 7 5
_ © Truck [ . . A N o
1Jl‘.oad {_ (Asset#) BBLS __Time . “{ - Driver Name [Priint). (5 5 Slgnature
\S,b \ JAM ‘
1zl (| 20 Rew | /et 20— )ummf&mz,
2 E}SPQ V (25 L
Clam
3 _LIpm
OAM ) S
4 _[IPM ./
' DAM
5 _Lrm
Additional load description
[JH2s PPM 42 No H2S [[] waste Ol bbls
["] Black [1 Solid Content % ] Non Exempt
[C1White Water _Light _Med __Heavy
] Clean Produced Field Saltwater [] Workover Brine or Dirty Saltwater
[} Frac Flowback Water (Regular Frac Job) - [_] Reserve Pit Fluid (No Mud or Sollds)
[] Washpit Fluid (No Mud or Solids) . [ Frac Flowback Water (fiber Frac Job)
[[] Gelled Workover or Frac Fluid (] Tank Bottoms/ Oll Based Mud

(] Other Eless Bl t b7z tsdTew

BBLS (Qty) | Price per BBL | Extended Amount

wo | 85 | Ty =

Sub Total # 7.2 2

Sales Tax

- ... Jotal.

DwT-010

SODTAID

o ——————— . ———




LIRS,

ZE

m r————

i <:‘“EE§" Key Energy Services Inc.
‘ ' tregy Bnbes Disposal/ Water

(] Brine Water Sale

Water Facility/ Disposal Name

Remit to; PO BOX 201858 DALLAS, TX 76320-1858

7] Fresh Water Sale

HUARHm

*D254565*
WT Date ?’//""5’//° ‘_

wT NuMBer D254565

S M T W TCESS
/E\Disposal

K‘% Disposal Asset # 572 ccrs

:  County/ Parish Sivs T sk StatefAIM  RRC #

. Customer Name . Lease (origin of.Dllpml Fluid)
| Sheie. Mhitlee - c Ps )982
; Trucking Company _ Corbee 7 Thaoki we Delivery Ticket# __ [P 752
l Truck ’ ke
’ Load (Asset #) BBLS Time Driver Name {Print)
AM

s @/ | Bo  |i3: mwﬁ
1 DAM

2 CipM

3 _ i

4 | e
i 5 o

Additional load description

(O H2s PPM
(] Black
i ) White Water __Light __ Med ___ Heavy
[7] Clean Produced Field Saltwater
[7] Frac Flowback Water (Regular Frac Job)
B Washpit Fluid (No Mud or Solids)

Gelled Workover or Frac Fluid
[J Other Flere) Bock LwowTre

%No H2S
Solid Content _____ %

[} Waste Oil _bbis
] Non Exempt

[ Workover Brine or Dirty Sattwater

7] Reserve Pit Fluid (No Mud or Solids)
7] Frac Fiowback Waler (fiber Frac Job)
[ Tank Bottoms/ Oil Based Mud

BBLS (Qty) | Price per BBL. | Extended Amount
P —d
go | ,gs |feg ™
4 L e e,pt___
Sub Total il 2>
Sales Tax
Total

DWT-010

{uogbutmaey
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Fourth Quarter Groundwater Monitoring
SMA Ref. 5119748

. w 913772
= BASER DISPOSAL, ENC. NMOUD PERMIT: N 0015005

i SBPECIALIZING (N ISPOSAL OF PRODLEED WATER AHD URILLING MUy OH Frons Wrasty Dasaseent, Fotn 180
PO, BOY 1RO -+ AZTEC, NEW MEXICO 0741y - PHOME 1508) 632-8936 INVOIGE:

()/;-re . /Z//_() e, OB TS

GENERATOR; __ ... _._.,_,faw/ezr:_z:?://.. B0, S udﬂ'ﬁ/%’/_
HAULING GO, . //? b fed o onwen L Tuel f ot
ORDEREDBY: . LW AN covEs
WASTE DESCHIPTION: DI Exempl Diltield Waste 121 Produced Watsr Min(ll’Culmylulhn Fiuiris 1’1 Raserve Pit
STATE: 1 GO 1AZ 1TuT TREATMENT/DISPOSAL METHODS:  Xi EVAPORATION  KUNJEGTION Kl TREATHING PLANT
NO., TRUGK LOCATION(S) VOLUME AM | PM COST TOTAL TIME

S/ 1 AV B FEL

e f& L5 AT Endrpend —LF /75t & 2

736

o

TOTAL

J M‘.‘.&-_”dmtmtﬁmasenmwu or authorizedd agent for the shove generator and haulir hereby cortify thal according to the Rosource

CanYervation and Recovery Act (FIGAA) and the US Environmenial Prolection Agenay's Jily 1988 reguiatory determination that the above desaribed wasty
is HCHA Eagmpt, Ol fiehi wastes ganerated from ol and gas jon and production op i and ot niixed with non-axempt waste, per 0CD's mix-

ingg policy. . g
m)mvu(l i Danled AVIENDAMT SIGMATURE: __W

St pus inprrhocRon 1658
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612 E Murray Dr.

AW i Farmington, NM
Souder, Miller vv 505-325-5667

& Associates
| API Water Analysis Report

Customer/Well Information

Company: Enterprise Field Services, LLC Date: 2/23/2010

Well Name: CPS-1989 MW-3 Prepared for: David Smith
Legal Desc. Sec.13 ,T28N, R10W Submitted by:  Loren Diede
State: San Juan, NM Prepared by: Shelly Doescher
Formation: San Jose Water Type: Produced
Depth: 405-455 Sample ID #: Ent-022310-01

[Background Information

Reason for Testing: Monitor well development

Completion type: screen = 405-455
Well History: Sample after air lifting 40 bbl
Comments: S04 dilution = 100 x

|Sample Characteristics

Sample Temp: 55 {°F) Color: Clear
pH: 7.30 Odor: none
Specific Gravity: 1.020 Turbidity: Extremely light
S.G. (Corrected): 1.019 @ 60 °F Filter Resiual:  None
Resistivity (Meas.): 1.30 Q-m
|Sample Composition
CATIONS mg/| me/| ppm
Sodium (calc.) 4636 202.5 4545
Calcium 361 18.0 354
Magnesium 170 14.0 167
Barium 0 0.0 0
Potassium 6 0.2 6
Iron 0 0.0 0
ANIONS
Chioride 220 6.2 216
Suifate 10404 216.6 10200
Bicarbonate 232 38 63
Carbonate 240 8.0 235
Hydroxide 0 0.0 0
SUMMARY
Total Dissolved Solids(calc.} 16270 15951
Total Hardness as CaCO3 1602 1570

[Scaling Tendencies

CaCO3 Factor 83656.62 Calcium Carbonate Scale Probability --> REMOTE
CaS04 Factor 3754804 Calcium Sulfate Scale Probability ——---> REMOTE
Barium Scale Probability -———-> POSSIBLE
Stiff Plot
500 300 100 100 300 500
Na & K ci
Ca HCO3
Mg S04
Fe
Cco3




HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

COVER LETTER

Tuesday, April 06,2010 . g

Loren Diede

Souder, Miller and Associates
612 E Murray Dr.
Farmington, NM 87401

TEL: (505) 325-5667
FAX (505) 327-1496

RE: CPS 1989

. ) Order No.: 1003638
Desr Loren Diede: :

H{all Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. received 4 sample(s) on 3/26/2010 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. Below is a list of our
accreditations. To access our aceredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the
state specific web sites.

Reporting limits are determined by EPA methodology.
Please do not hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

Sincerely, —

r‘/‘ g PR
et Z
Andy Freeman, Laboratory Manager

NM Lab # NM9425 NM0901
AZ license # AZ0682

ORELAP Lab # NM10000!
Texas Lab# 1104704424-08-TX

. * R aRinl B (X AR 0o ¢ p
4801 Hawkins NE & Suite D B Albuguerque, NM 87108 RECEIVEB AR 1 2 20
505.345.3975 8 Fax 505,345.4107
www. hallenvironmental,.com .




Date: 06-Apr-10

CLIENT:

Client Sample 1D: MW-1{

Souder, Milier and Associates
Lab Order: 1003638 ‘Collection Date: 3/25/2010 9:15:00 AM
Project: CPS 1989 Date Received: 3/26/2010
Lab ID: 1003638-01 Matrix: AQUEOUS
Analyses Resuit PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MMS
Chloride 1000 50 mg/L 100 41212010 7:50:02 PM
Sulfate 4200 50 ma/l 100 4/2/2010 7:50:02 PM
EPA 6010B: HARDNESS Analyst: SNV
Hardness (As CaCO3) 320 1.0 mg/l. 1 3/31/2010
EPA METHOD 6010B: DISSOLVED METALS Analyst: SNV
Calcium 130 5.0 mg/L 5 3/31/2010 1:06:42 PM
ron 0.23 0.020 mg/L 1 3/31/2010 11:16:24 AM
Magnesium 1.5 1.0 mg/t 1 3/31/2010 11:16:24 AM
Potassium 360 5.0 mg/L 5 3/31/2010 1:06:42 PM
Sodium 2400 50 mg/L 50 3/34/2010 1:10:41 PM
SM 2320B; ALKALINITY Analyst: NSB
Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3) 100 20 mg/l. CaCO3 1 3/28/2010 5:33:00 PM
Carbonate 73 2.0 mg/L CaCO3 1 3/26/2010 5:33:00 PM
Bicarbonate ND 20 mg/l. CaCO3 1 3/26/2010 5:33:00 PM
Hydroxide 31 2.0 mg/L CaCO3 1 3/26/2010 5:33:00 PM
EPA 120.1: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE Analyst: NSB
Specific Conductance 8600 0.010 umhos/em 1 3/26/2010 5:33:00 PM
SM4500-H+B: PH Analyst: NSB
pH 10.66 0.1 pH units 1 3/26/2010 5:33:00 PM
SPECIFIC GRAVITY BY SM 2710F Analyst: TAF
Specific Gravity 1.0 ¢] 1 3/28/2010 10:27:00 AM
SM2540C MOD: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS Analyst: KS
7860 100 ma/Lt 1 4/2/2010 1:39:00 PM

Total Dissolved Solids

Qualifters: i
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
E  Estimated value
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
NC Non-Chlorinated
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Biank

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

s
1

Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

-

Page 1 of 4




Hall Environmental Analysis lLaboratory, Inc. Date: 06-Apr-10
CLIENT: Souder, Miller and Associates Client Sample ID: MW-2
Lab Order: 1003638 , Collection Date: 3/25/2010 10:45:00 AM
Project: CPS 1989 Date Received: 3/26/2010
Lab ID: 1003638-02 Matrix: AQUEOUS
Analyses ) Resuit PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst. MMS
Chioride 22 10 mg/L 20 4/1/2010 3:43:23 AM
Sulfate 7000 100 mg/L 200 4/2/2010 8:24:51 PM
EPA 6010B: HARDNESS Analyst: SNV
Hardness (As CaCO3) 1000 1.0 mg/L 1 3/31/2010
EPA METHOD 60108: DISSOLVED METALS Analyst: SNV
Calcium 320 5.0 mg/L 5 3/31/2010 1:26:24 PM
fron . 34 1.0 mg/L 50 3/31/2010 1:30:15 PM
Magnesium 45 1.0 maft. 1 3/31/2010 11:20:15 AM
Potassium 19 1.0 mg/it 1 3/31/2010 11:20:15 AM
Sodium 2800 50 mg/t 50 3/31/2010 1:30:15 P\
SM 2320B: ALKALINITY ' Analyst: NSB ;
Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3) 880 20 mgfL CaCO3 1 3/26/2010 5:49.00 PM
Carbonate : ND 2.0 mg/l CaCO3 1 3/26/2010 5:49:00 PM
Bicarbonate 880 20 mg/t. CaCO3 1 3/26/2010 5:49:00 PM ,
Hydroxide ND 2.0 mg/L CaCO3 1 3/26/2010 5:48:00 PM )
EPA 120.1: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE Analyst: NSB g
Specific Conductance 8300 0.010 ymhos/cm 1 3/26/2010 5:45:00 PM
SM4500-H+B: PH Analyst: NSB
pH 7.18 0.1 pH units 1 3/26/2010 5:48:00 PM
SPECIFIC GRAVITY BY SM 2710F Analyst: TAF
Specific Gravity 1.0 o 1 3/28/2010 10:27:00 AM
SM2540C MOD: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS Analyst: KS
Total Dissoived Solids 8810 100 mg/L 1 412/2010 1:39:00 PM
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank- .
E  Estimated value ' H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits MCL Maximum Contaminant Level .
NC  Non-Chlorinated ‘ ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Page 2 of 4
PQL  Practical Quantitation Limit : S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits Fageso
2
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 06-Apr-10

Souder, Miller and Associates Client Sample ID: MW-4

CLIENT:
Lab Order: 1003638 Collection Date: 3/25/2010 11:30:00 AM
Project: CPS 1989 Date Received: 3/26/2010
Lab ID: 1003638-03 Matrix: AQUEOUS
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MMS
Chloride 21 10 mgiL 20 4/1/2010 4:18:13 AM
Sulfate 6600 100 mg/L 200 4/2/2010 8:42:15 PM
EPA 6010B: HARDNESS Analyst: SNV
Hardness (As CaCO3) 1000 1.0 mg/L 1 3/31/2010
EPA METHOD 6010B: DISSOLVED METALS Analyst: SNV
Calcium 330 5.0 mg/t. 5 3/31/2010 1:33:29 PM
Iron 35 1.0 mg/L 50 3/31/2010 1:37:19 PM
Magnesium 47 1.0 mg/L 1 3/31/2010 11:24:04 AM
Potassium 18 1.0 mg/L 1 3/31/2010 11:24:.04 AM
Sodium 2800 50 mg/L 50 3/31/2010 1:37:19 PM
SM 2320B: ALKALINITY ) Analyst: NSB
Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3) 870 20 mg/L CaCO3 1 3/26/2010 6:28:00 PM
Carbonate ND 2.0 mg/L CaCO3 1 3/26/2010 6:28:00 PM
Bicarbonate 870 20 mg/L CaCO3 1 3/26/2010 6:28.00 PM
Hydroxide ND 2.0 mg/L CaCO3 1 3/26/2010 6:28:00 PM
EPA 120.1: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE Analyst: NSB
Specific Conductance 8300 0.010 umhos/cm 1 3/26/2010 6:28:00 PM
SM4500-H+B: PH Analyst: NSB
pH 7.34 0.1 pH units 1 3/26/2010 6:28:00 PM
SPECIFIC GRAVITY BY SM 2710F Analyst: TAF
Specific Gravity 1.0 ] 1 3/28/2010 10:27:00 AM
SM2540C MOD: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS Analyst: KS
9910 100 mg/L 1 4/2/2010 1:39:00 PM

Totat Dissolved Solids

Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
E  Estunated value
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
NC Non-Chlorinated
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
MCL Maximum Contaminant Level N
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
. . - Page 3 of 4
S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery fimits 4

3



Hall Environmental Analysis. Laboratory, Inc.

Date: 06-Apr-10

CLIENT:

Souder, Miller and Associates Client Sample ID: MW-3

Lab Order: 1003638 Collection Date: 3/25/2010 5:05:00 PM

Project: CPS 1989 Date Received: 3/26/2010

Lab ID: 1003638-04 Matrix: AQUEOUS

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MMS
Chioride 12 0.50 mg/t 1 4/1/2010 4:35.37 AM
Sulfate 6600 100 mg/L 200 4/2/2010 8:58:40 PM

EPA 6010B: HARDNESS Analyst: SNV
Hardness (As CaCO3) 930 1.0 mg/L 1 3/31/2010

EPA METHOD 60108B: DISSOLVED METALS Analyst: SNV
Caicium 350 5.0 mofL 5 3/31/2010 1:41:17 PM
iron 0.43 0.020 mg/L 1 3/31/2010 11:29:55 AM
Magnesium 14 1.0 mg/L 1 3/31/2010 11:29:55 AM
Potassium 79 1.0 mg/L 1 3/31/2010 11:29:55 AM
Sodium 2600 50 mg/L 50 3/31/2010 1:45:16 PM

SM 2320B: ALKALINITY Analyst: NSB
Alkalinity, Totat {As CaCO3) 58 20 mg/l CaCO3 1 3/26/2010 7:05:00 PM
Carbonate ND 20 mg/t CaCO3 1 3/26/2010 7:05:00 PM
Bicarbonat2 58 20 mg/L CaCO3 1 3/26/2010 7:05:00 PM
Hydroxide ND 2.0 mg/t CaCO3 1 3/26/2010 7:05:00 PM

EPA 120.1: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE ) Analyst: NSB
Specific Conductance 8500 0.010 umhos/cm 1 3/26/2010 7.05:00 PM

S$M4500-H+B: PH Analyst: NSB
pH _ 7.75 0.1 pH units 1 3/26/2010 7:05:00 PM

SPECIFIC GRAVITY BY SM 2710F Analyst. TAF
Specific Gravity 1.0 0 1 3/29/2010 10:27:00 AM

SM2540C MOD: TOTAL DISSOLVED S0LIDS Analyst. KS
Total Dissolved Salids ‘8820 100 mg/l 1 4/2/2010 1:39:00 PM

Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminart Level
E  Estimated value
J  Analyte detected below quantitation imits
NC Non-Chlorinated
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Biank
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
MCL Maximum Contaminant Leve} »
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
. . - Page 4 of 4
S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

4




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date:  06-Apr-10
Client: Souder, Miller and Associates
Project: CPS 1989 Work Order: 1003638
Analyte Result Units PQL SPKVa SPKref  %Rec Lowlimit HighLtimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
R 1
Method: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
Sample ID: MB MBLK Batch1D: R38021 Analysis Date: 3/31/2010 3:49:33 PM
Chioride ND mg/L 0.50
Sulfate ND mg/L 0.50
Sampie ID: MB MBLK BatchID: R38064 Analysis Date: 4/2/2010 11:42:32 AM
Chioride ND mg/l 0.50
@ Sulfate ND mg/L 0.50
Sample ID: LCS LCS BatchiD: R38021 Analysis Date: 3/31/2010 4.06:58 PM
Chioride 4.661 mg/L 0.50 5 0 93.2 90 110
Eg Sulfate 9.617 mgiL 0.50 10 0 962 90 110
Sample ID: LCS LCS Batch ID: R38064 Analysis Date: 4/2/2010 11:59:57 AM
Chloride 4.925 mg/l 0.50 5 0 98.5 90 110
%’ Sulfate ) 10.10 ma/L 050 10 D 101 90 110 _ )
Method: SM 23208: Alkalinity
Sample ID: MB MBLK Batch ID; R37953 Analysis Date: 3/26/2010 4:39:00 PM
Atkalinity, Totaf (As CaCO3) ND mg/L Ca 20
Carbonate ND mg/t Ca 20
Bicarbonate ND mgft. Ca 20
Sample \D: 80PPM LCS LCS BatchID: R37953 Analysis Date: 3/26/2010 4:45:00 PM
% Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3) 79.49 mg/L Ca 20_ - 80 0 994 92.5 _.;1 10
Method: EPA Method 6010B: Dissoived Metals
Sample ID: MB MBLK Batch ID: R38000 Analysis Date:  3/31/2010 11:07:48 AM
@ Calcium ND mg/L 1.0
tron ND mg/L. 0.020
, Magnesium ND mg/L. 1.0
@ Potassium ND mg/L 1.0
‘ Sample ID: MB MBLK Batch ID: R38000 Analysis Date:  3/31/2010 12:58:00 PM
‘ Sodium ND mg/l. 1.0
@ Sample ID: LCS LCS Batch ID: R38000 Analysis Date:  3/31/2010 11:10:40 AM
Calcium 50.72 mg/L 1.0 50.5 0 100 80 120
Iron 0.5350 mg/L 0.020 0.5 0 107 80 120
Magnesium 51.30 mg/L 1.0 50.5 0 102 80 120
Potassium 54.51 mg/L 1.0 55 ] 99.1 80 120
Sample ID: LCS LCS Batch 1D:  R38000 Analysis Date: 3/31/2010 1:00:49 PM
% Sodium 51.79 mg/L 1.0 50.5 0.3355 102 80 120
ﬁ
A
)
il
Qualifiers: B i S - ) . B

E Estimated value
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
NC  Non-Chlorinated
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

5




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 06-Apr-10
QA/QC SUMMARY REPORT
Client: Souder, Miller and Associates
Project: CPS 1989 Work Order: 1003638
Analyte Resuit Units; PQL SPKVa SPKref  %Rec LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
. 1
Method: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
Sample ID: MB MBILK Batch ID: R3802%1 Analysis Date: 3/31/2010 3:49:33 PM
Chloride ND mg/l.. 0.50
Sulfate ND mg/l.. 0.50
Sample ID: MB MBLK Batch 1D: R38064  Analysis Date: 4/2/2010 11:42:32 AM
Chloride ND mgf/l. 0.50
Sulfate ND mg/L. 0.50
Sample ID: LCS LCS Batch iD:  R38021 Analysis Date: 3/31/2010 4:06:58 PM
Chioride 4661 mgit. 0.50 5 0 93.2 90 110
Suifate 9.617 mg/l. 0.50 10 0 96.2 90 110
Sample ID: LCS LCS Batch ID: R38064 Analysis Date: 4/2/2010 11:59:57 AM
Chloride 4,925 mg/L 0.50 5 0 98.5 90 110
Sulfate ) 10.10 mgll 0.50 10 0 101 90 110
Method:  SM 23208: Alkalinity
Sample ID: MB MBLK Batch ID:  R37953  Analysis Date: 3/26/2010 4:39:.00 PM
Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3) ND mgil Ca 20
Carbonate ND mg/L Ca 2.0
Bicarbonate ND mg/L Ca 20
Sample ID: 80PPM LCS LCS BatchiD: R37953 Analysis Date: 3/26/2010 4:45:00 PM
Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3) 79.49 my/L Ca 20 80 0 99.4 92.5 110
Method: EPA Method 6010B: Dissolved Metals
Sample ID: MB MBLK Batch ID: R38000 Analysis Date:  3/31/2010 11:07:49 AM
Calcium ND my/L 1.0
iron ND mg/L 0.020
Magnesium ND my/L 1.0
Potassium ND mgiL 1.0
Sample ID: MB MBLK Batch ID:  R38000 Analysis Date:  3/31/2010 12:58:00 PM
Sodium ND mg/L 1.0
Sample ID: LCS LesS Batch ID: R38000 Analysis Date:  3/31/2010 11:10:40 AM
Calcium 50.72 mg/L 1.0 50.5 0 100 80 120
lron 0.5350 mg/L 0.020 0.5 0 107 80 120
Magnesium 51.30 g/t 1.0 50.5 V] 102 80 120
Potassium 54.51 mg/L 1.0 55 0 99.1 80 120
Sample ID: LCS L.CS Batch ID:  R38000 Analysis Date: 3/31/2010 1:00:48 PM
Sodium 51.79 mg/L 1.0 50.5 0.335% 102 80 120
Guaiers - e e - B . e

E Estimated value

J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

H

R

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
NC  Non-Chlorinated
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

5




‘Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Date:

06-Apr-10

QA/QC SUMMARY REPORT

Client: Souder, Miller and Associates
Project: CPS ‘989 Work Order: 1003638
Analyte Resuit Units PQL SPKVa SPKref  %Rec Lowlimit Hightimit %RPD RPDLimit Quai
)

Method: SM2540C MOD: Total Dissolved Solids

Sample ID: MB-21790

Total Dissolved Solids ND
Sample ID: MB-21821
Total Dissolved Solids ND
Sample ID: LCS-21790
Total Dissolved Solids 1023
Sample ID: LCS-21821

1020

Total Dissolved Solids

“Qualifiers:
E  Estimated value
1 Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Naot Detected at the Reporting Limit

MBLK
mg/t
MBLK
ma/l.
LCS
mg/L
LCS
mg/L

20.0

20.0

20.0

20.0

1000

1000

Q0

0

Batch ID:

Batch ID:

Batch ID:

102

Batch ID:

102

21790

21821

21790

80
21821

80

Analysis Date:

Analysis Date:

Analysis Date:

120
Analysis Date:

120

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

Non-Chlorinated
RPD outside accepted recovery limits

6

3/31/2010 12:54:00 PM

4/2/2010 1:33:00 PM

3/31/2010 12:54:0

4/2/2010 1:39:0

0 PM

0 PM




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample Recéipt Checklist

Client Name SMA-FARM Date Received: 3/26/2010
Work Order Number 1003638 Received by: TLS n
)] l . Skmple ID labels checked by: (/\\]
A —_— ———
Checkiist completed by: N <lavwlio tnitials
Signature 7 Date !
{/ O |

Matrix: Carrier name:  Client drop-off
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? . Yes

Chain of custody present? Yes

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes
Samples in proper ontainer/bottle? ' Yes
Sample containers intact? Yes
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? ' Yes
All samples received within holding time? Yes

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitied

Water - Preservation labels on bottie and cap match? Yes

(CURNCY I (S LA A R AT CA R (A (A Y

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? . Yes

P
(2]
°

Container/Temp Blank temperature?

COMMENTS:

No ] Not Present D
Ne [] Not Present L]  Not Shipped
No [ N/A [
No D
No [J
Ne [
No ]
No [J
No [
No [ Number of preserved

bottles checked for

Yes [ No [ pH: .
z,
No [ nva D) ~h
T g
No [J na [ ' <2 Y>12 unless noted
belgw.
v

<6° C Acceptable
)t given sufficient time to cool.

Person contacted

Client contacted Date contapted:

Contacted by: Rlegarding:

Comments:

Corrective Action )
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Project Name:
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3519 T | J17 N s
Date: Time: Relinquished by: Received by: Date Time
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v
If necessary, samples submitted to Hall Environmental may be m:coo::moﬁmg@m\mon«mnma _mcokazmw. This serves as notice of this possibility. Any sub~contracted data will be clearly notated on the analytical report.




HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALY SIS
LABORATORY

COVER LETTER

Thursday, May 13, 2010

Loren Diede
Souder, Miller and Associates
612 E Murray Dr.

Farmington, NM 87401

TEL: (505) 325-5667
FAX (505) 327-1496

RE: CPS 1989

Order No.: 4527
Dear Loren Diede: rder No.: 100452

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. received 4 sample(s) on 4/22/2010 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. Below is a list of our
accreditations. To access our accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the
state specific web sites.

Reporting limits are determined by EPA methodology.
Please do not hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

Sincerely,

Andy Freeman, Laboratory ;"i'ﬁﬁg"éif”

NM Lab # NM9425 NM0901
AZ license # AZ0682

ORELAP Lab # NM100001
Texas Lab# T104704424-08-TX

4801 Hawking NE ® Suite D B Albuquergue, NM 87109
505.345.3975 W Fax 505.345.4107
www. halienvironmental.com




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 13-May-10

CLIENT: Souder, Miller and Associates Client Sample ID:- MW3
Lab Order: 1004527 - " Collection Date: 4/21/2010 4:12:00 PM
Project: CPS 1989 Date Received: 4/22/2010
Lab ID: 1004527-01 Matrix: AQUEOUS
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units - DF  Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst.: MMS
Chloride 13 0.50 mg/L 1 4/23/2010 2:04:19 PM
Sulfate 7200 100 mgiL 200 5/6/2010 6:19:33 AM
EPA 6010B: HARDNESS Analyst: SNV
Hardness (As CaCO3) 940 1.0 mo/L 1 4/2712010 '
EPA METHOD 6010B: DISSOLVED METALS , ' ) Analyst: SNV
Calcium 350 10 mg/lL ' 10 4/27/2010 11:05:54 AM
Jron 0.42 0.020 mg/L 1 4/27/2010 10:44:00 AM
Magnesium 15 1.0 mgli. 1 4/27/2010 10:44:00 AM
Potassium 6.1 1.0 mg/l. 1 4/27/2010 10:44:00 AM
Sodium 2400 50 mg/L 50 4/27/2010 11:41:30 AM
SM 2320B: ALKALINITY Analyst: NSB
Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3) 58 20 mg/L CaCO3 1 4/26/2010 5:54.00 PM
Carbonate ND 2.0 . mg/L CaCO3 1 4/26/2010 5:54:00 PM
Bicarbonate 58 20 mg/L CaCO3 1 4/26/2010 5:54.00 PM
Hydroxide ND 20 mg/L CaCO3 1 4/26/2010 5:54:00 PM
EPA 120.1: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE . Analyst: NSB
Specific Conductance 12000 0.10 pmhos/cm 10 5/12/2010 5:23:00 PM
] SM4500-H+B: PH Analyst: NSB
b pH 763 01 pH units 1 4/26/2010 5:54:00 PM
SPECIFIC GRAVITY BY SM 2710F Analyst: TAF
Specific Gravity 1.1 0 1 4/30/2010 7:50:00 AM
SM2540C MOD: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS Analyst. KS
@ Total Dissolved Solids 9020 20.0 mg/l 1 4/27/2010 3:58:00 PM
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level - B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Estimated value H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits MCL Maximum Contaminant Level
NC Non-Chlorinated ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit 8  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

1



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Date: 13-May-10

CLIENT: Souder, Miller and Associates Client Sample ID: MW3DUP

Lab Order: 1004527 Collection Date: 4/21/2010 4:24:00 PM

Project: CPS 1989 ! Date Received: 4/22/2010

Lab ID: 1004527-02 Matrix: AQUEOUS

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MMS
Chioride 13 0.50 mgiL. 1 4/23/2010 2:66:32 PM
Sulfate 6600 100 mg/l. 200 5/5/2010 6:36:58 AM

EPA 6010B: HARDNESS Analyst: SNV
Hardness {As CaCO3) 970 1.0 mgfL 1 4/27/2010

EPA METHOLD) 6010B: DISSOLVED METALS Analyst: SNV
Calcium 380 10 mg/L 10 © 4127/2010 11:44:42 AM
fron 0.43 0.020 mgfl. 1 4/27/2010 11:11:30 AM
Magnesium o 15 1.0 mglL 1 4/27/2010 11:11:30 AM
Potassium 6.0 1.0 mgiL 1 4/2712010 11:11:30 AM
Sodium 2400 50 mg/L 80 472712010 11:48:48 AM

SM 2320B: ALLKALINITY Analyst. NSB
Alkalinity, Total {As CaCO3) : 59 20 mg/l. CaCO3 1 4/26/2010 6:04:00 PM
Carbonate . ND 2.0 mg/L GaCO3 1 4/26/2010 6:04:00 PM
Bicarbonate 59 20 mg/L CaCO3 1 4/26/2010 6:04:00 PM
Hydroxide ND 2.0 mg/L CaCO3 1 4/26/2010 6:04:00 PM

EPA 120.1: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE Analyst: NSB
Specific Concluctance 12000 . 0.10 pmhosfcm 10 5/12/2010 5:27:00 PM

SM4500-H+8: PH ‘ Analyst: NSB
pH 7.83 0.1 pH units 1 4/26/2010 6:04:00 PM -

SPECIFIC GRAVITY BY SM 2710F Analyst: TAF
Specific Gravity 1.0 ] 1 4/30/2010 7:50:00 AM

SM2540C MOD: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS Analyst: KS

9060 20.0 mgiL 1 4/27/2010 3:58:00 PM

Total Dissolved Solids

“Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
E  Estimated value :
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits
NC  Non-Chlorinated '
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
MCL Maximum Contaminant Level
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
S Spike recovery oulside accepted recovery limits

2




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 13-May-10

CLIENT: Souder, Miller and Associates Client Sample ID: MW2

Lab Order: 1004527 Collection Date: 4/22/2010 8:42:00 AM

Project: CPS 1989 ' ~ Date Received: 4/22/2010

Lab ID: 1004527-03 : Matrix: AQUEOUS

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS _ Analyst: MMS
Chloride 19 10 mgil. 20 4/23/2010 6:42:52 PM
Suifate 7300 100 mg/L. 200 5/5/2010 6:54:22 AM

EPA 6010B: HARDNESS . Analyst: SNV
% Hardness {(As CaCO3) 980 1.0 mg/L 1 4/27/2010
EPA METHOD 6010B: DISSOLVED METALS Analyst: SNV
Calcium 320 10 mg/L 10 4/27/2010 11:51:56 AM
Iron 30 1.0 " mg/L 50 4/27/12010 11:56:05 AM
Magnesium - 44 1.0 mo/L. 1 4/27/2010 12:08:07 PM
Potassium 11 1.0 ma/l 1 4/27/2010 12:08:07 PM
Sodium 2600 50 mg/L 50 4/2712010 11:56.05 AM
SM 2320B: ALKALINITY Anatyst: NSB
Alkalinity, Total {As CaCO3) 780 20 mg/l. CaCO3 1 4/26/2010 6:13:00 PM
Carbonate ND 2.0 mg/l. CaCO3 1 4/26/2010 6:13:00 PM
Bicarbonate 780 20 mgiL CaCO3 1 4/26/2010 8:13:00 PM
Hydroxide ND 20 mg/L. CaCO3 1 4/26/2010 6:13:00 PM
EPA 120.1: SPECIFlC CONDUCTANCE ) Analyst. NSB
Specific Conductance 13000 . 0.10 umhos/cm 10 5/12/2010 5:35:00 PM
SM4500-H+B: PH Analyst: NSB
pH 7.30 0.1 pH units 1 4/26/2010 6:13:00 PM
SPECIFIC GRAVITY BY SM 2710F Analyst: TAF
Spacific Gravity . 1.0 0 1 T 4/30/2010 7:50:00 AM
SM2540C MOD: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS Analyst: KS
Total Dissoived Solids 9740 20.0 mg/L 1 4/27/2010 3;58:00 PM
7
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Estimated value H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
§  Analyte detected below quantitation limits MCL Meaximum Contaminant Level
NC Non-Chlorinated . ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quantitation Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

3



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 13-May-10

CLIENT: Souder, Miller and Asscciates Client Sample ID: MW i
Lab Order; 1004527 Collection Date: 4/22/2010 9:35:00 AM
Project: CPS 1989 Date Received: 4/22/2010
Lab 1D: 1004527-04 ' ' Matrix: AQUEOUS
Analyses Resuilt PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS o . -‘Analyst: MMS
Chloride 550 25 mg/l. 50 5/6/2010 9:12:20 AM
Sulfate » 4700 100 mg/L 200 5/5/2010 7:11:47 AM
EPA 6010B: HARDNESS ' Analyst: SNV
Hardness (As CaC03) .220 1.0 mgiL 1 442712010 :
EPA METHOD 6010B: DISSOLVED METALS Anaglyst: SNV
Calclum .87 5.0 mgh 5 4/27/2010 1:14:21 PM
fron . 0.035 0.020 mgiL 1 4/27/2010 12:27:12 PM
Magnesium ‘ 1.2 1.0 mg/L 1 4/27/2010 12:27:12 PM
Potassium 170 50 mgiL 5 4/27/2010 1:14:21 PM
Sodium 2200 50 mg/L 50 4/27/2010 12:04:69 PM
SM 2320B: ALKALINITY ' Analyst: NSB
Alkalinily, Total (As CaCO3) 85 20 mg/L CaCQ3 1 4/26/2010 6:42:00 PM
Carbonate . 75 20 mg/L CaCO3 1 4/26/2010 6:42:00 PM
Bicarbonate ND 20 mgfl CaCO3 1 4/26/2010 8:42:00 PM
Hydroxide ND 2.0 mg/L. CaCO3 1 4/26/2010 6:42;00 PM
EPA 120.1: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE Analyst: NSB
Specific Conductance 11000 0.10 umhos/cm . 10 5/12/2010 5:38:00 PM %
SM4500-H+i3: PH Analyst: NSB
pH 10.02 0.1 pH units 1 4/26/2010 €:42:00 PM
SPECIFIC GRAVITY BY SM 2710F ' Analyst: TAF
Spacific Gravity 1.0 0 1 " 4/30/2010 7:50:00 AM
SM2540C MOD: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS Analyst: KS
Total Dissolved Salids 7670 100 mgf/L 1 4/30/201C 11:40:00 AM
Quatifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detecied in the associated Method Blank
E  Estimated value ‘ H  Holding times for preparation or analysié exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits MCL Maximum Contaminant Level
NC Non-Chlorinated . ND ° Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

4




@ Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 13-May-10
Souder, Miller and Associates
CPS 1989 Work Order: 1004527
Result Units PQL SPKVa SPKref %Rec Lowlimit Highlimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
1
EPA Method 300.0: Anions
MBLK Baich ID: R38365 Analysis Date:  4/23/2010 12:19:50 PM
ND mg/l. 0.50
ND mg/L 0.50
MBLK BatchiD: R38366 Analysis Date: 4/24/2010 4:17:21 AM
ND mgit. 0.50
ND mg/L 0.50 .
Sampie ID: MB MBLK Batch ID: R38582 Analysis Date: 5/5/2010 10:49:10 AM
B Chioride ND ma/L 0.50
54 Sulfate ND mgil 0.50
Sample ID: LGS LCS Batch ID: R38363 Analysis Date:  4/23/2010 12:37:15 PM
® Chloride 5.126 mafL 0.50 5 103 90 110
el Sulfate 10.368 mg/L 0.50 10 104 90 110
Sample ID: LCS LCS BatchID: R38365 Analysis Date: 4/24/2010 4:34:46 AM
7 Chioride ' 4.858 mg/L 0.50 5 98.2 a0 110
1A Sulfate 9.968 mgiL 0.50 10 89.7 90 110 :
‘ Sample ID: LCS LCS Batch ID: R38562 Analysis Date: 5/6/2010 11.06:35 AM
wm Chloride 4911 mg/L 0.50 5 98.2 [0 110
Sulfate ! 10.06 mg/L 0.50 10 101 90 110
Method: SM 23208: Alkalinity
Sample ID: MB MBLK Bafch ID: R38393 Analysis Date: 4/26/2010 2:63:00 PM
Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3) ND mg/L Ca 20
Carbonate ND mg/L Ca 2.0
Bicarbonate ND mg/L Ca 20
Sample ID: MB-ll MBLK Batch ID: R38393 Analysis Date: 4/26/2010 9:33:00 PM
Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3) ND mgi.Ca 20 '
Carbonate ND mg/LCas 2.0
Bicarbonate ND myg/L Ca 20
Sample ID: 80PPM LCS LCS Batch ID: R38393 Analysis Date: 4/26/2010 2:58:00 PM
Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3) 79.36 mg/L Ca 20 80 99.2 96.5 104
Sample ID: 80PPM LCS-1) LCS Batch ID; R38393 Analysis Date: 4/26/2010 9:39.00 PM
Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3) 79.96 mg/L Ca 20 80 100 96.5 104
" Qualifiers:
E Estimated value H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyte detected below quantitation Jimits NC  Non-Chlorinated
Page 1

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R

RPD outside accepted recovery limits
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: J3-May-10

. QA/QC SUMMARY REPORT

Client: Souder, Miller and Associates A
Project: CPS 1989 : Work Order: 1004527

Analyle Result Units PQL. SPKVa SPKref  %Rec LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual

1
Method:  EPA Method 6010B: Dissolved Metals
Sample ID: 1004527-04BMSD ' MSD Batch ID; R38403 Analysis Date: 4/27/2010 1:04:13 PM
Iron 0.5404 mg/l. 0.020 0.5 0.0348 101 75 125 0.131 20
Magnesium 54 85 mgil. 1.0 505 1.184 106 75 125 1.68 20
Sample ID: 1004627-04BMSD MSi) Batch iD: R38403 Analysis Date: 4/27/2010 1:30:17 PM
Calcium 334.3 mgll.. 5.0 252.5 86.62 98.1 75 125 3.45 20
Potassium 4335 mg/i. 6.0 275 169.8 95.9 75 125 2.38 20
Sample ID: MB MBLK Batch ID: R38403 Analysis Date:  4/27/2010 10:26:51 AM
" Calgium . ND mg/l. 1.0

lron ND mgfl. 0.020
Magnesium ND mg/. = 1.0
Potassium ND mgAl. 1.0
Sodium ND mg/l. .10
Sample ID: LCS LCS Batch ID: R38403 Analysis Date;:  4/27/2010 10:30:33 AM
Calcium 50.34 mail. 1.0 50.5 0 99.7 80 120
lron 0.5026 mgil. 0.020 0.5 0 101 80 120
Magnesium 60.50 mgil. 1.0 50.5 0 100 80 120
Potassium 63.19 mg/l 1.0 55 0 96.7 80 120
Sodium . ) 49.57 mo/'L 1.0 50.5 0 98.1 B0 120
Sampie 1D: 1004627-04BMS MS BatchID: R38403 Analysis Date:  4/27/2010 12:55:59 PM
iron 0.6411 mg/L 0.020 0.5 0.0349 104 75 125
Magnesium 53.85 mgfL 1.0 50.5 1.184 104 75 125 : .
Sample ID: 1004527-04BMS MS BatchiD: R38403 Analysis Date: 412712010 1:21:07 PM
Calcium 3229 mgilL 5.0 252.5 86.62 936 75 125
Potassium 423.3 mg/L 5.0 275 1698 92.2 75 125
Method: S$M2640C MOD: Total Dissolved Solids
Sample ID: MB-22067 MBLK Batch 1D; 22067 Analysis Date: 4/27/2010 3:58:00 PM
Total Dissolved Solids ND mgifl. 200 :
Sample )D: LCS-22067 LCS . Batch 1D; 22067 Analysis Date: 4/27/2010 3:58:00 PM
Total Dissolved Solids 1032 mg/L 20.0 1000 0 103 80 120

Qualifiers: )

E  Estimated value H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits NC  Non-Chiorinated P P
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits age

6
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sampie Receipt Checkiist ,
. Date Received: 4/22/2010

Client Name SMA-FARM / s
Work Order Number 1004527 / Received by: AT /r\
. /Sampie D labels checked by:
Checklist completed by: o 22 i
i Signature ‘*“'} Date =
Matrix: Carrier name  Client drop-off
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No (1 Not Present [
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes W No {1 NotPresent [ ]  Not Shippsed O
Custody seals intact on sample boltles? Yes [] No [] N/A
Chain of custody present'} Yes No D
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No (]
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes ' No (]
Samples in proper container/bottie? ' Yes M No [
Sample containers intact? Yes V) No [
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yos M No ) .
All samples received within holding time? Yes No [ Number of preserved
bottles checked for
Water - VOA viais have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted (/] Yes [] No (] pH:
Water - Preservation labels on bottle and cap match? Yes No [ wa [ £
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes M No [J “wA [ 6?%2 unless noted
Container/Temp Blank temperature? 4.5° <6* C Acceptable o
COMMENTS: If given sufficient time to cool.
Client contacted Date contacted: Person contacted
Contacted by: Regarding:
Comments:

Corrective Action
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HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATARY

COVER LETTER

Thursday, June 10, 2010

Cindy Gray

Souder, Miller and Associates
612 E Murray Dr.
Farmington, NM §7401

TEL: (505) 325-5667
FAX (505) 327-1496

RE: CPS 1989
- Order No.: 1006037
Dear Cindy Gray:

Flall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. wcewcd 4 sample(s) on 5/28/2010 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. Below is a list of our
accreditations. To access our accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the

state specific web sites.
Reporting limits are determined by EPA methodology.

Please do not hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

Sincerely,

Andy Free%n, Labo?étoi'y Manager

!g NM Lab # NM9425 NM0901
AYZ license # AZ.0682

ORELAP Lab # NM100001
Texas Lab# T104704424-08-TX

4901 Hawkins NE m Suite D 8 Albuquergus, NM 87109
505.345.3375 ® Fax 505.345.4107
www. hallenvironmental,com




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: J0-Jun-10

CLIENT: Souder, Miller and Associates Client Sample ID: MW3 : g
Lab Order: 1006037 Collection Date: 5/27/2010 3:10:00 PM
Project: CPS 1989 Date Received: 5/28/2010
Lab ID: 1006037-01 Matrix: AQUEOUS
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS ] Analyst: MMS

Chioride 13 0.50 mg/L 1 6/3/2010 12:52:17 AM

Sulfate 7000 100 mg/L 200 .6/3/2010 12:00:00 PM

EPA METHOD 6010B: DISSOLVED METALS Analyst: RAGS

Calcium 360 5.0 mg/l 5 6/1/2010 5:28.05 PM
Iron 0.18 0.020 mg/t 1 6/1/2010 3:20:51 PM -
Magmes}um 16 1.0 mg/L 1 6/1/2010 4:33:42 PM g
Potassium 8.5 1.0 - mg/L 1 6/1/2010 4:33:42 PM -
Sodium - 2700 100 mg/l. 100 6/1/2010 5:33:35 PM
SM 2320B: ALKALINITY : Analyst: NSB
Alkalinity, Total (As CaCQ3) 61 20 mg/L CaCO3 1 6/3/2010 4:00:00 PM
Carbonate - ND 2.0 mg/i. CaCO3 1 6/3/2010 4:00:00 PM
Bicarbonate 61 20 mg/L CaCO3 1 6/3/2010 4:00:00 PM
Hydroxide ND 20 mg/L CaCO3 1 6/3/2010 4:00:00 PM =
EPA 120.1;: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE Analyst: NSB
Specific Conductance 16000 0.50 ymhos/em 50 6/3/2010 3:49:00 PM
SM4500-H+B: PH Analyst: NSB
pH : 7.77 0.1 pH units 1 6/3/2010 4:00:00 PM
SPECIFIC GRAVITY BY SM 2710F ) Analyst: TAF
Specific Gravity 1.0 0 1 6/7/12010 7:52:00 AM
SM2540C MOD: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS Analyst: KS
Total Dissolved Solids 9460 - 200 mg/L 1 6/7/2010 12:32:00 PM g
4
b
Qualifiers: S

B.  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

E  Estimated value

VB3

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits MCL Maximum Contaminant Level
NC Non-Chlorinated ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
POQL  Practical Quantitation Limit S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 1 of 4

1




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Date: 10-Jun-10

Client Sample ID; MW2

EPA METHOD 6010B: DISSOLVED METALS
Calcium

lron

Magnesium
Potassium
Sodium

SM 2320B: ALKALINITY
Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3)
Carbonate
Bicarbonate
Hydroxide

EPA 120.1: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE

Specific Conductance

SM4500-H+B: PH

pH

SPECIFIC GRAVITY BY SM 2710F

Specific Gravity

310
25
39
13

2800

710
ND
710
ND

17000

7.16

1.0

SM2540C MOD: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS
Total Dissolved Sollds

9410

CLIENT: Souder, Miller and Associates

Lab Order: 1006037 Collection Date: 5/28/2010 8:13:00 AM .

Project: CPS 1989 Date Received: 5/28/2010

Lab ID: 1006037-02 Matrix: AQUEOUS

Analyses ‘ Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MMS
Chloride 19 0.50 mg/L . 1. 6/3/2010 1:27:06 AM
Sulfate 6600 100 mg/L 200 6/3/2010 12:17:25 PM

Analyst: RAGS

50 mgil 5 6/1/2010 5:36:26 PM
2.0 mg/L 100 6/1/2010 5:40.05 PM
1.0 mg/L 1 6/1/2010 4:37:26 PM
1.0 mg/L 1 6/1/2010 4:37:26 PM
100 mg/L 100 6/1/2010 5:40.05 PM
Analyst: NSB
20 mg/L CaCO3 1 6/3/2010 4:37:00 PM
20 mg/L CaCO3 1 6/3/2010 4:37.00 PM
20 mg/L CaCO3 1 6/3/2010 4:37:00 PM
20 mg/L CaCO3 1 6/3/2010 4:37:00 PM
Analyst: NSB
0.50 umhos/cm 50 6/3/2010 3:51:00 PM
Analyst.: NSB
0.1 pH units 1 6/3/2010 4:37.00 PM
Analyst: TAF
0 1 6/7/2010 7:52:00 AV
Analyst: KS
200 mg/L 1 6/7/2010 12:32:00 PM

Qualifiers:

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

Estimated value

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Non-Chlorinated
Practical Quantitation Limit

B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
MCL Maximum Contaminant Level
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
§  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

2
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Date: 10-Jun-10

Souder, Miller and Associates

Client Sample ID: MW2 DUP

CLIENT:
Lab Order: 1006037 Collection Date: 5/28/2010 8:30:00 AM
Project: CPS 1989 Date Received: 5/28/2010
Lab ID: 1006037-03 Matrix: AQUEOUS
Analyges : . Result. PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MMS
Chloride 19 0.50 " mg/L : 1 6/3/2010 2:01:56 AM
Sulfate 6100 100 mgiL 200 6/3/2010 12:34:48 PM
EPA METHOD 6010B: DISSOLVED METALS Analyst: RAGS
Calcium 310 5.0 ma/t [ 6/1/2010 5:42:54 PM
Iron 27 2.0 mg/L 100 6/1/2010 5:54:18 PM
Magnesium 38 1.0 mgfL. 1 6/1/2010 4:40:55 PM
Potassium 13 1.0 mgiL 1 6/1/2010 4:40:55 PM
Sodium 2800 100 mg/L 100 6/1/2010 5:54:16 PM
SM 23208: ALKALINITY Analyst: NSB
Alkalinity, Total {As CaCO3) 720 20 mg/k CaCO3 1 6/3/2010 5:04:00 PM
Carbonate ND 20 mg/L CaCO3 1 6/3/2010 5:04:00 PM
Bicarbonate 720 20 mg/L CaCO3 1 6/3/2010 5:04:00 PM
Hydroxide ND 20 mg/L. CaCO3 1 6/3/2010 5:04:00 PM
EPA 120.1: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE Analyst: NSB
Specific Conductance 17000 0.50 umhos/cm 50 6/3/2010 3:53.00 PM
SM4500-H+B: PH Analyst: NSB
pH 7.26 0.1 pH units 1 8/3/2010 5:04:00 PM
SPECIFIC GRAVITY BY SM 2710F Analyst: TAF
Spacific Gravity 1.0 0 1 6/7/2010 7:52:00 AM
SM2540C MOD: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS Analyst: KS
9330 200 mg/L 1 6/7/2010 12:32:00 PM

Total Dissolved Solids

Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

E  Estimated value

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits
NC Non-Chlorinated
PQL  Practical Quantitation Limit

3

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
MCL Maximum Contaminant Level
ND' Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Page 3 of 4
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Date: /0-Jun-10

Client Sample ID: MW1

CLIENT: Souder, Miller and Associates

Lab Order: 1006037 Collection Date: 5/28/2010 8:37:00 AM

Project: CPS 1989 Date Received: 5/28/2010

Lab ID: 1006037-04 Matrix: AQUEOUS

Analyses , Resuit PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS » Analyst: MMS
Chloride 220 10 mg/l 20 6/3/2010 3:11:34 AM

" Sulfate 5200 100 - mg/L 200 6/3/2010 3:56:20 PM

EPA METHOD 8010B: DISSOLVED METALS Analyst: RAGS
Calcium 70 1.0 mgiL 1 6/1/2010 4:44:24 PM
lron 0.10 0.020 mgl/L 1 6/1/2010 4:44:24 PM
Magnesium 2.5 1.0 mgiL 1 6/1/2010 4:44:24 PM
Potassium 99 5.0 mg/L 5 6/1/2010 5:57:08 PM
Sodium 2400 100 mgiL 100 6/1/2010 6:00:56 PM

SM 23208B: ALKALINITY Analyst: NSB
Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3) 71 20 mg/i. CaC03 1 6/3/2010 5:39:00 PM
Carbonate 2.1 20 mgiL CaCO3 1 6/3/2010 5:39:00 PM
Bicarbonate 69 - 20 mg/L CaCQ3 1 6/3/2010 5:39:00 PM
Hydroxide ND 2.0 mg/L. CaCO3 1 6/3/2010 5:39:00 PM

EPA 120.1: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE Analyst: NSB
Specific Conductance 14000 0.50 umhosfcm 80 6/3/2010 3:55:00 PM

SM4500-H+B: PH Analyst: NSB
pH 8.44 0.1 pH units 1 8/3/2010 5:39:00 PM

SPECIFIC GRAVITY BY SM 2710F Analyst: TAF
Specific Gravity 1.0 [¢] 1 67712010 7:52:00 AM

SM2540C MOD: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS Analyst: KS
Total Dissolved Solids 7490 100 mgiL 1 6/7/2010 12:32:00 PM

Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

E Estimated value

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits
NC Non-Chlorinated
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
MCL Maximum Contaminant Level
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
§  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

4

Page 4 of 4



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 10-Jun-10

QA/QC SUMMARY REPORT
Client: Souder, Miller and Associates
Profect: CPS 1989 . Work Order: 1006037
Analyte Result Units PQL SPKVa SPKref %Rec Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qt:laf
) .

Method: EPA Method 300.0: Anlons
Batch ID: R39038 Analysis Date: 6/1/2010 10:32:04 AM

Sample ID: MB MBLK

Chiloride ND mg/L 0.50

Sulfate ND mg/L 0.50

Sample ID: MB MBLK Batch (D: R39038 Analysis Date: 8/1/2010 10:08:31 PM

Sutfate ‘ ND mg/L 0.50 :

Sample ID: MB MBLK .BatchID: R38060 Analysis Date: 6/2{2010 1:16:56 PM
Chloride ND mag/L 0.50 ' 1#
Sulfate ’ ND mg/L 0.50

Sample ID:. MB MBLK Batch ID: R39087 Analysis Date: 6/3/2010 10:16:02 AM

Chiloride ND mgfiL 0.50

Sulfate ND mg/L 0.50

Sample ID: MB MBLK Batch !D: R39089 Analysis Date: 6/3/2010 9:44:03 AM

Chiloride ND mg/lL 0.50 g
Sulfate ND mg/L 0.50

Sample 1D: LCS LCS Batch iD: R39038 Analysis Date: 6/1/2010 10:49:29 AM

Chiloride 4.822 mg/L 0.50 ] 0 96.4 20 110

Sulfate 9.906 mg/L 0.50 10 0 99.1 90 110

Sample ID: 1.CS-b LCS Batch1D:  R39060 Analysis Date: 6/2/2010 5:54:27 PM 3
Chlorids 4.699 mg/L 0.50 5 0 94.0 g0 110
Sulfate 9.931 mg/L 0.50 10 0 99.3 90 110 3
Sample ID: LCS LCS Batch ID: R39087 Analysis Date: 6/3/2010 10:33:26 AM
Chloride 4.645 mg/L 0.50 5 0 929 90 110 4
Sulfate 9.554 mgiL 0.50 10 0 955 90 110 4
SamplelD: LCS LCS BatchiD: R38089 Analysis Date: 6/3/2010 10:01:27 AM

Chloride 4.553 mg/L 0.50 5 o] 91.1 90 110
Sulfate 9.418 mg/L. 0.50 10 ¢ 94.2 890 110
Sample ID: LCSD LCSD Batch ID: R39038 Analysis Date: 6/1/2010 5:29:56 PM
Chloride 4.892 mg/L 0.50 5 0 97.8 90 110
Sulfate 10.10 mg/L 0.50 10 0 101 80 110
Method: SM 2320B: Alkalinity )
Sample ID: 1008037-01AMSD MSD Batch ID:  R3%080 Analysis Date: 6/3/2010 4:22:00 PM
Alkallnity, Total (As CaCO3) 138.2 mg/L. Ca 20 80 61.04 96.4 328 119 0.785 7.36 E
Sample iD: MB MBLK Batch ID:  R39080 Analysis Date: 6/3/2010 3:34:00 PM
Alkalinity, Totat (As CaCO3) ND mg/l. Ca 20
Carbonate ND mglLCa 20
Blcarbonate ND mg/L Ca 20
Sample ID: 80PPM LCS LCS Batch ID: R38080 Analysis Date: 6/3/2010 3:40:00 PM
Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3) 75.88 mg/L Ca 20 80 0 99.8 96.5 104 g
Sample ID: 1006037-01AMS MS Batch ID: R39080 Analysis Date: 6/3/2010 4:07:00 PM
Alkalinity, Total (Rs CaCO3) 137.1 mg/L Ca 20 80 61.04 95.1 3238 119

Quaﬁﬁ&s: - -

E  Estimated value H  Holding times for preparation or analysis excceded
] Analyte detected below quantitation limits NC  Non-Chlorinated
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits Page 1




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 10-Jun-10

QA/QC SUMMARY REPORT

Ik Client: Souder, Miller and Associates
Project: CPS 1989 Work Order: 1006037

Analyte " Resuit Units PQL SPKVa SPKref %Rec¢ LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLImit Quat
]

Method: EPA Method 60108: Dissoived Metals

Sample ID: MB MBLK Batch ID: R38014 Analysis Date: 6/1/2010 2:58:48 PM
@ iron ND mg/L 0.020

Sample ID: MB MBLK BatchID: R39014 Analysis Date: 6/1/2010 4:28:04 PM

Calcium ND mg/L. 1.0

Iron ND mg/L 0.020

Magnesium ND mg/l 1.0
__ Potassium ND mg/L 1.0
b1 Sodium ND mglL 1.0 :
idl sampleID; LCS LCS Batch ID: R38014  Analysis Date: 6/1/2010 2:59:48 PM
~ fron . 0.4986 mg/L 0.020 0.5 0.0083 98.5 80 120
g! Sample ID: LCS LCS BatchiD: R38014 Analysis Date: 6/1/2010 4:31:03 PM
i caicium 50.58 mg/L 1.0  50.5 0 100 80 120

Iron 0.4916 mg/l 0.020 0.5 0 98.3 8o 120

Magnesium 50.96 mg/L 1.0 50.5 0 101 80 120

Potassium 54.50 mg/L 1.0 §5 0 99.1 80 120

Sodium 54.06 mg/L. 1.0 50.5 0 107 80 120 )
% Method: SM2540C MOD: Total Dissolved Solids .
w Sample ID: MB-22614 MBLK Batch ID: 22614 Analysis Date: 6/7/2010 12:32:00 PM
" Total Dissolved Solids ND mgiL 20.0
;g Sample ID: LCS-22614 LCS Batch iD: 22614 Analysis Date::  6/7/2010 12:32:00 PM
H  Total Dissolved Solids 1021 mgit 20.0 4000 7 101 80 120 ’
4

Qualifiers: T T o T

E  Estimated value H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

] Analyte detected below quantitation limits NC  Non-Chlorinated
E ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits Page 2

6



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. . %
Sample Receipt Checklist '

Client Name SMA-FARM N - Date Received: 5/28/2010
Work Order Number 1006037 ; Recsived by: AT
f y s . /C‘_?
, / Z . Sample ID labels checked by:
Checklist completed by: /( 7L AL - NemA— - l 23 / /O tntels
Signattre l Date

Matrix: . Carrier name  Clienf drop-off &%
5

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No (J Not Present [

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [] No [ " NotPresent ]  Not Shipped W
14

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes D No (J ) NIA - ™

Chain of custody present? Yes W No (J

Chain of custody signedv when relinquished and received? Yes M No [

Chain of custody agrees with sample labeis? Yes No [J -

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes No (J %ﬂ

Sample containers intact? Yes o No ()

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes V) No [J

All samples receivad within holding time? Yes No [J " Number of preserved

‘ bottles checked for

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA viais submitted (] Yes (] No (] pH: X

Water - Preservation labels on bottle and cap match? Yes M No [ wa [ 4‘

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes No (J na O <2 /»12 unless noted

fow.
Container/Temp Blank temperature? 9.2° <6° C Acceplable ’ %
’ If given sufficient time to cool.

COMMENTS:

Client contacted Date contacted: Person contacted

Contacted by: Regarding:
:

Comments: p‘f‘/(é AY>] ‘/(‘/{nq /ﬁr"l-u‘(/t‘(‘)/l;ﬁ__ L/Ll o

Corractive Action
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HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

COVER LETTER

Tuesday, August 17, 2010

Cindy Gray

Souder, Miller and Associates -
612 E Mutrray Dr.

Farmington, NM 87401

TEL: (505) 325-5667
FAX (505) 327-1496

RE: CPS 1989

. Order No.: 1008441
Dear Cindy Gray:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 8/12/2010 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. Below is a list of our
accreditations. To access our accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the

state specific web sites.
Reporting limits are determined by EPA methodology.

Please do not hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.
Sincerely, :

s
e T—
Andy Freemdn, Laboratory Manager

NM Lab # NM9425 NM0901
AZ license # AZ0682

ORELAP Lab # NM100001
Texas Lab# T104704424-08-TX

4801 Hawkins NE ® Suits O ® Albuguerque, NM 871 09
505,345.3275 @ Fax 505.345,41Q7
www. hallenvironmental.com




ey
o
L ay

B

PH I o

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 17-Aug-10

Client Sample ID: MW-1
Collection Date: 8/11/2010 11:00:00 AM

Date Received: 8/12/2010

CLIENT: - Souder, Miller and Associates
Lab Order: 1008441

Project: CPS 1989 ’
Lab ID: 1008441-01 Matrix: AQUEOUS
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
SM4500-H+B: PH . Analyst: BDH
pH 9.14 0.1 pH units 1 8/12/2010 2:08:05 PM
Qualifiers: -
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
E Estimated value
] Analyte detected below quantitation limits
NC Non-Chiorinated
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

ND Not Detectad at the Reporting Limit
. . . Page 1 of 1
S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name SMA-FARM

Work Order Number 1008441

Checklist completed by:

Signature

A
&/ 4

Matrix: Carrier name

Shipping container/cooler in good condition?

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?
Custody seals intact on sample bottles?

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and recqived?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?

Samples in proper container/bottle?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

All samples received within holding time?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?
Water - Preservation labels on bottle and cap matchi?

Water - pH accepteble upon receipt?
Containet/Temp Blank temperature?

COMMENTS:

Client contacted Date contacted:

No VOA vials submilted

Date Received: 8/12/2010
, Receivéd by: TLS
l Sample ID labels checked by: Q)
LS [ By ) T
f ~ loate 1V
Greyhound
Yes No (] Not Present []
Yes No [J Not Present D Not Shipped ]
Yes [] No TJ NA
Yes No
Yes M No []
Yes M No []
Yes No (]
Yes No [
Yes No [
Yes No [] Number of preserved
v ves [J No 1 :glétles checked for
ves [ No [ NIA
ves (] No (] NA M <2 »>12 unless noled
below.
3.6° <6°C Acceptable %
If given sufficient time to cool.

Person contacted

Contacted by: Regarding:

Comments:

Corrective Action
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HAILL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY ‘ Eﬁ

COVER LETTER

Monday, August 23, 2010

Cindy Gray ‘
Souder, Miller and Associates
PO Box 248

Farmington, NM 87401

TEL: (505) 325-5667

FAX (505) 327-1496

RE: CPS 1989

' Order No.: 1008745
Dear Cindy Gray: rder No

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 8/19/2010 for the

analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. Below is a list of our
accreditations. To access our accredited tests please go to www hallenvironmental.com or the

state specific web sites.
Reporting limits are determined by EPA methodology.

Please do not hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

Sincerely,

Andy Freéeman, Laboratory Manager

NM Lab # NM9425 NM090]
AZ license # AZ0682

ORELAP Lab # NM100001
Texas Lab# T104704424-08-TX

X
@ \'4
Y ¢
Q
<

4301 Hawkins NE & Suite D ™ Ajbuquarque, Nivi 87109
- B505,.345.3875 8 Fax 505.345.4107
www, hallenvironmental.com
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 23-Aug-10

Client Sample 1D: MW-1

CLIENT: Souder, Miller and Associates
Lab Order: 1008745 Collection Date: 8/18/2010 11:08:00 AM
Project: CPS 1989 Date Received: 8/19/2010
Lab ID: 1008745-01 Matrix: AQUEOUS
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed '
SM4500-H+B: PH Analyst: NSB
pH 8.99 0.1 pH units 1 8/20/2010 8:48:00 PM
Qualifiers: '
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
E  Estimated value
] Analyte detected below quantitation limits
NC Non-Chlorinated
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
. . - Page 1 of 1
S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits



.. Iy " _ = |3
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 23-Aug-10
QA/QC SUMMARY REPORT
Client: Souder, Miller and Associates
Praject: CPS 1989 ' Work Order: 1008745
Analyte Resuit Units PQL SPKVal SPKref  %Rec LowLimit Highlimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Method: SM4500-H+B: pH ?
Sample iD: 1008739-01A DUP DUP BatchiD: R40505 Analysis Date: 8/20/2010 7:44:00 PM £l
pH 7.740 pH units 0.1 0.129
A
k
3
i
i
P
Qualifiers: T
E  Estimated value H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits NC  Non-Chlorinated

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits Page [




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample Recelpt Checklist
Client Name SMA-FARM Date Received: 8/19/2010

Work Order Number 1008745 Received by: AMG @
Sampie (D fabels checked by:

Checklist completed by: 8]]6{ / 0 Tnitials
[ [}

Shfiature Dafe

Matrix: Carrier name: hou

Shipping container/cocler in good condition? Yes No I Not Present [
Cuslody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes M No ] Not Present [ ] Not Shipped )
Custody seals Intact on sample bottles? ves [ No {1 N/A :
Chain of custody present? Yes Ne [J
Chain of custody signed when relinguished and received? Yes No (J
g% Chaln of custody agrees with sample labsis? Yes No [
Samples in proper container/bottie? Yes No [
Sample containers intact? Yes M No [
% Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [J
Alf samples received within holding time? Yes No [ Number of preserved
, bottles checked for
% Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted Yes [ No [ pH:
Water - Preservation labels on botile and cap match? ves [J No [ na W
g Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? ves [J No [ N/A <2 >12 uniess noted
Container/Temp Blank temperature? 0.9° <6° C Acceptable elon:
E COMMENTS: it given sufficient time to cool,
ﬁ - - - - - - - - - T - - Tm T

Client contacted Date contacted: Person contacted
Contacted by: Regarding:
Comments:

Corrective Actlon
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HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

COVER LETTER

Thursday, September 23, 2010

Tom Long
Souder, Miller and Associates
612 E Murray Dr.

Farmington, NM 87401

TEL: (505) 325-5667
FAX: (505) 327-1496
RE: CPS 1989

Order No.: 1009168
Dear Tom Long:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. received 4 sampie(s) on 8/31/2010 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. Below is a list of our
accreditations. To access our accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the

state specific web sites.
Reporting limits are determined by EPA methodology.

Please do not hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

Sincerely,

Andy Freéfan, Laboratory Manager

NM Lab # NM9425 NM0901
AZ license # AZ0682

ORELAP Lab # NM100001

" Texas Lab# T104704424-08-TX

4901 Hawkins NE ® Suite D N Albuquerqus, NM 87108
505.345.3975 ® Fax 505.345.4107
www. hallenvironmental.com



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 23-Sep-10 . %

CLIENT: Souder, Miller and Associjates Ciient Sample ID: MW-1
Lab Order: 1009168 Collection Date: 8/31/2010 4:50:00 PM
Project: CPS 1989 . Date Received: 8/31/2010
Lab ID: 1009168-01 Matrix: AQUEOUS
Analyses Result PQL Qual . Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: SRM
Chloride 130 5.0 mg/L 10 9/18/2010 2:04:34 PM
Sulfate 5400 100 mg/L 200 9/20/12010 3:42:46 PM
SM 23208: ALKALINITY Analyst: NSB
Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3) 110 20 mg/l. CaCO3 1 9/7/2010 7:10:00 PM
Carbonate ND 20 mgfl. CaCO3 1 9/7/2010 7:10:00 PM
Bicarbonate : 110 20 mg/L CaCO3 1 9/7/2010 7:10:00 PM
Hydroxide ND 20 mgfl. CaCO3 1 9/7/2010 7:10:00 PM
EPA 120.1: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE . Analyst: NSB
Spacific Conductance 8200 0.010 umhos/cm 1 9/7/2010 7:10:00 PM
SM4500-H+B: PH Analyst: NSB
pH ' 7.33 0.100 pH units 1 9/7/2010 7:10:00 PM
SPECIFIC GRAVITY BY SM 2710F Analyst: TAF
Specific Gravity 1.0 o] 1 8/7/2010 6:14:00 AM
SM2540C MOD: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS Analyst: SNV
Total Dissolved Solids 7350 40.0 mg/l 1 9/9/2010 10:07:00 AM
Quialifiers:
¥ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Estimated value H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
] Analyte detected below quantitation limits MCL Maximum Contaminant Level
NC Non-Chlorinated ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 1 of 4

1 i



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Date: 23-Sep-i0

CLIENT: Souder, Miller and Associates Client Sample JD: MW-2

Lab Order: 1009168 Collection Date: 8/31/2010 4:20:00 PM

Project: CPS 1989 Date Received: 8/31/2010

Lab ID; 1009168-02 Matrix: AQUEOUS

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: SRM
Chloride 22 5.0 mg/L 10 9/18/2010 2:21:59 PM
Sulfate 6500 250 mg/l 500 9/20/2010 4:00:11 PM

SM 2320B: ALKALINITY Analyst: NSB
Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3) 880 20 mg/L CaCO3 1 9/7/2010 7:19:00 PM
Carbonate ND 20 mg/L CaCO3 1 9/7/2010 7:19:00 PM
Bicarbonate 680 20 mg/l. CaCO3 4 9/7/20107:19:00 PM
Hydroxide ND 20 mg/L CaCO3 1 9/7/2010 7:19:00 PM

EPA 120.1: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE Analyst: NSB
Specific Conductance 9600 0.010 umhosicm 1 9/7/2010 7:19:00 PM

SM4500-H+8: PH Analyst: NSB
pH 7.52 0.100 pH units 1 9/7/2010 7:19:00 PM

SPECI’FIC GRAVITY BY SM 2710F Analyst: TAF
Specific Gravity 1.0 0 1 8/7/2010 6:14.00 AM

SM2540C MOD: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS Analyst; SNV
Total Dissolved Solids 9590 20.0 mg/L 1 9/9/2010 1'0:07:00 AM

Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
E  Estimated value
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits
NC Non-Chiorinated
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

2
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Date: 23-Sep-10

Client Sample ID: MW-3

CLIENT: Souder, Miller and Associates
Lab Order: 1009168 Collection Date: 8/31/2010 1:00:00 PM
Project: CPS 1989 Date Received: 8/31/2010
Lab ID: 1009168-03 Matrix: AQUEOUS
Analyses Resuit PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: SRM
Chloride - 13 5.0 mg/L 10 9/18/2010 3:14:13 PM
Sulfate €500 250 mg/L 500 9/20/2040 4:17:35 PM
SM 23208: ALKALINITY , _ Analyst. NSB
Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3) 60 20 mg/l. CaCO3 1 9/7/2010 7:44:00 PM
Carbonate ND 20 mgfl. CaCO3 1 9/7/2010 7:44:00 PM
Bicarbonate 60 20 mg/L. CaC03 1 9/7/2010 7:44:00 PM
Hydroxide ND 2.0 mg/L CaCO3 1 9/712010 7:44.00 PM
EPA 120.1: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE Analyst: NSB
Specific Conductance 8300 0.010 pmhos/cm 1 9/7/2010 7:44:00 PM
SM4500-H+B: PH . Analyst: NSB
pH _ 7.36 0.100 pH units 1 9/7/2010 7:44:00 PM
SPECIFIC GRAVITY BY SM 2710F Analyst. TAF
Specific Gravity 1.0 0 1 9/7/2010 6:14:00 AM
SM2540C MOD: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS Analyst: SNV
Total Dissoived Solids 9000 200 mg/l 1 9/9/2010 10.07:00 AM
¢
Qualifiers:
*  Valug exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Estimated valne H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits MCL Maximum Contaminant Level
NC Non-Chiorinated ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quantitation Limit S - Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 3 of 4

3

F

%



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 23-Sep-10

CLIENT: Souder, Miller and Associates ' Client Sample ID: MW-2 Duplicate
Lab Order: 1009168 Collection Date: 8/31/2010 2:10:00 PM
Project: CPS 1989 Date Received: 8/31/2010
Lab ID; 1009168-04 Matrix: AQUEOUS
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHQOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: SRM
Chloride 19 5.0 mg/t. 10 9/18/2010 3:31:38 PM
Sulfate ) ' 6300 250 mgiL 500 9/20/2010 4:34:59 PM
SM 2320B: ALKALINITY _ Analyst: NSB
~ Alkalinily, Total (As CaCO3) 680 20 mg/L CaC0O3 1 9/7/2010 7:52:00 PM
g Carbonate ND 2.0 mg/L. CaCO3 1 9/7/2010 7:52:00 PM
Bicarbonate 680 20 mgfl CaCO3 1 9/7/2010 7:52.00 PM
Hydroxide ND 2.0 mg/L CaCO3 1 '9/7/2010 7:52:00 PM
EPA 120.1: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE ' Anafyst: NSB
Specific Conductance 8600 0.010 ymhos/em 1 9/7/2010 7:52:00 PM
SM4500-H+B: PH Analyst: NSB
pH 7.56 0.100 pH units 1 9/7/2010 7:52:00 PM
SPECIFIC GRAVITY BY SM 2710F Analyst: TAF
Specific Gravity ) 1.0 0 1 9/7/2010 6:14:00 AM
SM2540C MOD: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS ] Analyst: SNV
Total Dissolved Solids 9570 200 mg/L 1 9/9/2010 10:07.00 AM
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Estimated value H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
-J Analyte detected below quantitation limits MCL Maximum Contaminant Level
NC Non-Chlorinated ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit S Spike recavery outside accepted recovery limits Paged of 4

q



12065 Lebanon Rd.

. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 756-56858
) : 1-800-767-5859 g
: Fax {615) 758-5859 %
A

LAE° 8/C [ EN-CES Tax I.D. 62-0814289
: Bst. 1979

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

anme Thorne September 10, 2010

Hall Environmental 2nalysis Laborat
4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109

. ES5C Sample # : L477329-01

Date Received H September 04, 2010
Description H 1009168
Site ID
Sample ID H MA-1
Project # : 1009168
Collected By H
Collection Date : 08/31/10 16:50
Parameter , Result Det. Limit Units Method Date Dil.
Hardness, Total .{mg/L as CaCO3) 210 30. mg/l 130.1 09/09/10 1
Calcium, Dissolved 69, 0.50 mg/1 §010B 09/06/10 1
Iron,Dissolved 1.1 0.10 wg/) 6010B 08/06/10 1
Magnesium, Dissolved 6.0 0.10 mg/l 6010B 09/06/10 1
Potassium, Dissolved 54, 0.50 mg/l 6010B 09/06/10 1
Sodium, Dissolved 2600 2.5 wmg/l 6010B 09/06/10 S

BDL: — Below Detection Limit

Pet. Limit - Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

Note:

The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC.

éeported: 08/10/10 14:56 Printed: 09/10/10 14:56
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12065 Lebanon Rd.

A Mt. Juliet, TN 37122
! . (615) 758-5858
_ 1-800-~767-5859
‘Fax (615) T758-5859

L-AB B.CRNCE'B . Tax I.D. 62-0814289

- A8 OF CHlolce
vouR La8 oF cHlortce Est. 1970

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Anne Thorne ) September 10, 2010
Hall Environmental Analysis Laborat -
4801 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, N 87109

ESC Sample # : 1477329-02

Date Received : September 04, 2010
Description : 1009168
Site 1D
Sample ID : M-1
Project # : 1009168
Collected By :
Collection Date :  08/31/10 16:50
Parameter Result Det. Limit Units Method Date Dil.
Oil & Grease {(Hexane Extr) BDL 5.0 mg/1 1664A 09/10/10 1

BDL - Below Detection Limit

Det, Limit - Practical Quantitation Limit(PQL)

Note:

The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC.

ﬁeported: 09/10/10 14:56 Printed: 09/10/10 14:56




12065 Lsbanon Rd.

Mt, Juliet, TN 37122
(615} 758-5858 T
1-800-767-5859

Fax (615) 758-5859

LA'B B8:.C-I'E'NC-E-S Tax I1.D, 62-0814289
YOUR LA OF CHOICE Est. 1970 ,
REPORT OF ANALYSIS %
Anne Thorne September 10, 2010 . £
Hall Environmental Analysis Laborat
4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109
ESC Sample # : L477329-03
Date Received H September 04, 2010
Description : 1009168
Site ID
Sample ID : MW=-2
Project # : 1009168
Collected By :
Collection Date ; 08/31/10 16:20
Parameterxr Result Det. Limit Units Mathod Date Dil.
Hardﬁess, Total (mg/L as €aCoO3) 860 80, ng/1 130,121 09/08/10 3
Calcium, Dissolved 260 0.50 mg/l 60108 09/06/10 1
Iron,Dissolved 16. 0.10 mg/1 60108 09/06/10 1
Magnesium, Dissolved 32, 0.10 ng/l 6010B 09/06/10 1
Potassium, Dissolved 13. 0.50 mg/1 6010B 09/06/10 1
Sodium, Dissolved 3000 2.5 mg/1 60108 09/06/10 5
}l‘
i
L
BDL - Below Detection Limit -
Det. Limit -~ Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL) !
Note: K

The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC.

ﬁeported: 08/10/10 14:56 Printed: 09/10/10 14:56




312065 Lebanon Rd.
Mt. Jullet, TN 37122
(615) 758-5858
1-800-767-5859

Fax (615) 758-~5859

RESC

CA'B B CrENCES Tax 1.D. 62-~0814289

YOUR AR OF -CHOICE Est. 1970

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Anne Thorne September 10, 2010

Hall Environmental Analysis Laborat
4901 Hawkins NE
Rlbuquexque, NM 87109

ESC Sample # : L477329-04
Date Received H September 04, 2010
Description : 1008168
Site ID
Sample ID : MW-2
Project # : 1009168
Collected By H
Collection Date : 08/31/10 16:20
Parameter Result Det. Limit Units Method Date Dil.
0il & Grease (Hexane Extr) BDL 5.0 mg/l 16648 09/10/10 1
gé BDL - Below Detection Limit
Det. Limit -~ Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL})
-Note: -

The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC.

Reported: 09/10/10 14:56 Printed: 03/10/10 14:56




12065 Lebanon Rd.
Mt. Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 758~5858
1-800-767-5859

Fax (615) 758-5859

SESC

L AB S:CiE/NCrE'D . Tax I.D. 62-0814289

YOUR CAB OF CHOICE ) Est. 1970

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
. September 10, 2010

Anne Thorne

Hall Environmental Analysis Laborat
4301 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

ESC Sample # : L477329-05

Date Receivead : September 04, 2010
Description : 1009168

Site ID
Sample ID T MW-3

Project # : 1009168

Collected By :
Collection Date : 08/31/10 13:00

Parameter Result Det. Limit Units Method Date Dil.
Hardness, Total {mg/L as CaCO03) 970 180 mg/L 130.1 09/08/10 6
Calcium, Dissclved 340 0.50 mg/l 60108 09/06/10 1
Iron,Dissolved : 0.46 0.10 mg/l 6010B 09/06/10 1
Magnesium, Dissolved 14: 0.10 mg/1. 6010B 09/06/10 1
Potasaium, Dissolved 8.0 06.50 mg/l 60108 08/06/10 1
Sodium, Dissolved 2600 2.5 mg/1 60108 09/06/10 5
| ﬁi
%
ad
i:s
&
g
BDL - Below Detection Limit R i
Det. Limit - Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL) ' %,
Note: N

The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC.

Reported: 09/10/10 14:56 Printed: 09/10/10 14:56




12065 Lebanon Rd.
Mt. Juliet, TN 37122
{615) 758-5858

BESC

2

f{‘é 1-800-~767-5859

i Fax (615) 758-5859
L‘A'B S CBE'N/CE-S Tax I.D. 62-0814289
. Est. 1870

EEFRE,
e

REPORT OF RNALYSIS

Anne Thorne September 10, 2010

Hall Environmental Analysis Laborat
4901 Hawkins NE
Albuguerque, NM 87108

' ESC Sample # : L477329-06
Date Received : September 04, 2010
Description : 1009168
Site ID :
Sample ID ] Ma-3 .
Project # : 1009168
Collected By H
Collection Date : 08/31/10 13:00
Parameter Result Det. Limit  Units Method Date Dil,
0il & Grease (Hexane Bxtr) BDL 5.0 mg/l  1664A 09/10/10 1
}
b
E
Eg BDL - Below Detection Limit
Det. Limit - Practical Quantitation Limit {PQL)
Note:

The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted.
This repoxt shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC,

Reported: 09/10/10 14:56 Printed: 09/10/10 14:56

i :



12065 Lebanon Rd.
Mt, Juliet, TN 37122

i (615) 758~-5858
. 1-800-767-5859
: Fex (615) 758-5859 %

L'A-b BeCr 1B N'C'E*S

Tax I.D. 62-0814289
Est. 1970

YU LA OF (DHOCE
: ' REPORT OF ANALYSIS - . '
Rnne Thorne ) ] September 10, 2010 )

Hall Environmental Analysis Laborat
4901 Hawkina NE -
Albuquerque, NM 87109 ’

ESC Sample # : LK477328-~07

Date Received SGpt;xgla:er 04, 2010

1009

. s

Description
. Site ID :-
Sample ID : MW-2 Duplicats -
. Project # : 1009168

Collected By H

Collection Date : 08/31/10 14:10

Barameter ' Result Det. Limit Units  Method Date Dil.
Hardness, Total (mg/L as CaCO3) 850 90." ' mg/l  130.1 09/08/10 3 g
Calcium, Dissolved 260 0.50 mg/l 60108 . 09/06/10 1
Ixon,Dissolved : 16. 0.10 wng/l 60108 09/06/10 1
Magneaium, Dissolved 31. 0.10 mg/l . 6010B - 09/06/10 1
Potassium, Dissolved 13. 0.50 ng/l 60108 08/06/10 1 4
Sodium,Dissolved ’ 2800 2.5 ng/l 6010B 09/06/10 5 %:

BDL - Below Detection Limit

Det. Limit ~ Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

.Note:

The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted. )

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC.

ﬁeported: 09/10/10 14:56 Printed: 09/10/10 14:56 .
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MESC

LAB SO ENCE'S

VO -LAE [OF TCHorce

Anne Thorne

Hall Environmental Analysis Laborat
4901 Rawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

12065 Lebanon Rd.
Mt. Jullet, TN 37122
{615) 758-5858
1-800~767~-5859

Fax (615) 758-5859
Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Bst. 1970

September.10, 2010

ESC Sample # : ° 1L477329-08

‘Date Received : September 04, 2010
Description s+ 10089168
_ . ) Site ID
Sample ID t . MW-2 Duplicate
: - : Project & : 1009168
Collected By : :
Collection Date : 08/31/10 14:10
Parameter S Result Det. Limit  Units Method Date ~ Dil,
BDL 5.0 1664A 09/10/10 1

0il & Grease (Hexane Extr)

BDL - Below Detection Limit

Det. Limit - Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

Note:

ma/l

The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC.

Reported: 09/10/10 14:56 Printed: 09/10/10 14:56
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12065 Lebanon Rd.
Mt. Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 758-5858
1-800-767~5859

Fax {(615) 758-5859

BESC

LiAB  BCrI-E:N-CE'B Tax I1.D. 62-0814289
Est. 1970 '

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
Anne Thorne
4901 Hawkins NE Quality Assurance Report

Level II
September 10, 2010

Albuguserqgue, NM 87109

L477329
[RLER ST Elﬁ!’i&‘?ﬁ
Analyte Result Units Limit Batch Date Analyzed

TOSRTFENR S %

o Zh 4 E AR X
Iron,Dissolved

Maqnesiu@, Qisgolveg’

SN EVILT O
WCA9T095 09/06/10 12126
, ws497o95_ 09706710 12:26

Sodium, Dissolved

B R Y S,

0il & Grease (Hexane Extr) <5 mg/l HG497668 09/10/10 09:41
—

Analyte Units Result Duplicate RED Limit Ref samp Batch

b 1095
14771761 WE497095
L477178-16  HG497095
Khd 97095
1477179-16  WG497095

Y H
Iron, Dissolved
Magnes;um, Di ssolved

a0 0

Analyte Units i Known ) Val. ' Rsult % Rec Limit Batch
x&ammwmm«m’%%wmwwwwm&%m&%mwm&@mzwmmmmmm;ggg

Iron Dissolved

nesium, Dissolyed
.’2%38 LBRENOLREINE m@mm%&m&%@mmmnw

Secdium, Dissolved

A A A e R S R OO R R

85-115 ¥WG497095

EWMWE?@W%

85-1 97085

0il & Grease (Hexane Extr) mg/1 40 39.5 96.3 78-114 WG497668
mmm&eﬁm@w@m
Analvte Units Result Limit Limit Batch

A R B R R v R R R D e e ARRp 7204
0il & Grease (Hexana Extr) mg/1 36.0 38.5 90.0 78-114 6.71 20 WG487668
RS .

Analyte units MS Res Ref Res TV % Rec Limit Ref Samp Batch
R RIS S R N i Mi%’é‘?‘%&%ﬁ?&&%ﬁﬁ%@%@ﬁ%ﬁ@%ﬁmWﬁﬂﬁm&m&m 095
Iron,Dissolved 1.13 1,477178-16 WG497095
nesium, Dissolved - m_q{1~ _)1_5 37 il 102 125 . L477178-16 WG497095
'§«?§ N P N e O R R S A R “"3@:&3&“‘3‘5@@ SRR ‘%EME& i %”é&éﬁ%ﬁ R oD 7095
.5 6.8 11.3 94.7 125 L4a77178- 16 WG497095

SOdium, Dissolved

BRI LU 2 SRR R el e YeloR P i ,Mﬁﬂ’ﬁ?@a‘%&'&ﬁﬁw‘é@@f{éfﬁ%&%f&?ﬁ%&ﬁﬁ&&%&?ﬁﬁwbﬁé}%ﬂlﬁﬁm EERGEp 204
* performance of this Analyte is outside of established criteria.
For additional information, please sees Attachment A 'List of Analytes with QC Qualifiers.®
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12065 Lebanon Rd.
Mt. Juliet, TN 37122

{615) 758-5858
1-800-767-5859
) Fax (615} 758-5859

L A'B B8B:C-j*E-N-C:E+S Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Esc. 1970

Hall Environmental Analyeis Laborstory

Anne Thorne
4901 Hawkins NE . Quality Rssurance Repoxt
Level II .
Albugquerque, NM 87109 September 10, 2010
- 1477329
Analyte Units M5 Res  Ref Res TV 3 Rec Limit Ref Samp Batch

Analyte

R SR ST ; F4p7093
Iron, PLosolved 1,04 50 L477178-16 . WGA37095
16.0 5-125 0,827 20 o AATTIIE S KGe87005

Magnesium, Dissolved g/1 1- )
P mmmwmmmm@mmm&m mmm RN
08 20 L477178~16 WG497095

Sodium, Dissolved 27.

81.8 2.7 128.* 78-114 19.6* 18 L477635~-02 WG497668

0il & Grease (Hexane Extr) mg/l

Batch number /Run number / Sample number cross reference

WG497095: R1365169: L477329-01 03 05.07
WG497204: R1369408: L477329-01 03 05 07
WG497668: R1370148: 1LAT732%-02 04 06 08

* * Calenlations are performed prior to rounding of reported values .
* Performance of this Analyte is outside of established criteria.
For additional information, please see Attachment A 'List of Analytes with QC Qualifiers.’®

14



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 23-Sep-10

Client: Souder, Miller and Associates ' '
Project: CPS 1989 Work Order: 1009168

Analyte Result Units PQL SPKValSPKref  %Rec Lowlimit Hightimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Method: EPA Method 300.0: Anions _ .
SampleiD: MB MBLK Batch ID: R41040 Analysis Date: 9/19/2010 1:04:48 PM
Chioride’ ND mg/l. 0.50
Sulfate NOD mg/L 0.50
Sample ID: MB MBLK Batch1D: R41063 Analysis Date: 9/20/2010 2:50:33 PM
Chioride ND mgil. 0.50
Sulfate ' ND mg/L 0.50
Sample ID: MB MBLK BatchiD: R41063 Anaiysis Date: 9/21/2010 5.55:49 AM
Chloride ND mg/L 0.50 ‘
Sulfate ND mgl/L 0.50

Sample ID: L.CS-b LCS Batch ID: R41040 Analysis Date: 9/19/2010 1:39:37 PM
Chloride 5.065 mg/l. 0.50 5 o 101 80 110

Sulfate ’ 10.51 mg/L 0.50 10 o 105 90 110

Sample ID: LCS LCS Batch ID: R41063 Analysis Date: 9/20/2010 3:07:57 PM
Chioride 4847 mg/L 0.50 5 0 26.9 90 110

Sulfate 10.08 mg/L 0.50 10 0 101 90 110

Sample ID: LCS {LCS Batch ID: R41063 Analysis Date: 9/21/2010 6:13:14 AM
Chioride ) 4,789 mg/L 0.50 5 0 95.8 80 110

Suifate 9.774 mofL 0.50 10 6 977 90 110

Method: SWM 2320B: Alkalinity

Sample ID; MB MBLK Batch ID: R40821 Analysis Date: 9/7/2010 1:06:00 PM
Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3) ND mg/ Ca 20

Carbonate ND mgl.Ca 20

Bicarbonate ND - mg/L Ca 20

Sample ID; MB2 MBLK Batch ID: R40821 Analysis Date: 9/7/12010 6:08:00 PM
Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3} ND mg/l. Ca 20

Carbonate ND mg/L. Ca 20

Bicarbonate ND mgh Ca 20 _ _

SamplelD: 30PPM LCS LCS Batch ID: R40821 Analysis Date: 9/7/2010 1:12:00 PM
Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3) 79.56 mg/L Ca 20 80 0 99.5 96.5 104
Sample ID: 80PPM LCS2 LCS Batch iD: R40821 Analysis Data: 9/7/2010 6:13:00 PM
Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3) 80.28 mg/L Ca 20 80 0 100 96.5 104

Method: SM2640C MOD: Total Dissolved Solids

Sample ID: MB-23685 MBLK Batch 1D: 23685 Analysis Date: 9/9/2010 10:07:00 AM
Total Dissolved Solids ND mg/L 20.0
Sample |D: LCS-23685 LCS Batch ID: 23685 Analysis Date: 9/8/2010 10:07:00 AM
Total Dissolved Solids 987.0 mg/L 20.0 1000 6 98.1 80 120
_é]a)iﬂers:

E  Estimated value H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

J  Analyte detected below guantitation limits NC  Non-Chlorinated ‘
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits Page 1
15 %
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist

Ea Client Name SMA-FARM P
Work Order Number 1009168

" & —

/l
Checklist completed by: / z/ P
. Sikogture” L= -

COMMENTS:

Client contacted Date contacted:

Date Recelved: 8/31/2010
Received by: AT
Sample ID labels checked by:
AF )3/ Mo s
I Ybae | 7

Matrix: Carrier name  Client drop-off

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [J Not Present [

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [] No L] Not Present []  Not Shipped )

Custody seals intact on sampia bottles? ves (] No [ N/A

Chain of custody present? Yes No (3

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No (]
gg Chain of custody agrees with sampie labels? Yes M) No [J

Samples in proper container/bottie? Yes No [J

Sample containers intact? Yes No [

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No (J

Al samples received within holding time? Yes M No [ Number of preserved

' bottles checked for

Watar - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted Yes (] No L] pH:

Water - Preservation labels on bottle and cap match? Y§s ] No [J na O e / 2
EE Water - pH acceptable upoh receipt? Yes No . wa O <2 ég,u less noted

Container/Temp Blank temperature? 2.0° <6° C Acceplable pelow

: If given sufficlent time to cool.

Person contacted

Contacted by: Regarding:

Comments:

Corractive Action

16
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HAILL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS

LABORATORY

COVER LETTER

Thursday, September 23, 2010

Tom Long
Souder, Miller and Associates
612 E Murray Dr.

Farmington, NM 87401
TEL: (505) 325-5667
FAX: (505) 327-1496

RE: CPS 1989

Order No.: 1009168
Dear Tom Long:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. received 4 sample(s) on 8/31/2010 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. Below is a list of our
accreditations, To access our accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the

state specific web sites.
Reporting limits are determined by EPA methodology.
Please do not hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

Sincerely,
e

Andy Freéfnan, Laboratory Manager
NM Lab # NM9425 NM0901

AZ license # AZ0682

ORELAP Lab # NM100001

- Texas Lab# T104704424-08-TX

48901 Hawkins NE N Suite D B Albuquerque, NM 87109
505.345.3975 W Fax 505.345.4107
www. hallenvironmental. com



HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

COVER LETTER @

Wednesday, September 29, 2010

Cindy Gray
Souder, Miller and Associates _ %
" 612 E Murray Dr. '

Farmington, NM 87401
TEL: (505) 325-5667
FAX: (505) 327-1496

"RE: CPS 1989
Order No.: 1009508

Dear Cindy Gray:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 9/10/2010 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. Below is a list of our
accreditations. To access our accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the

state specific web sites.

Reporting limits are determined by EPA methodology. | %

Please do not hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

Sincerely,

Andy Freéman, Laboratory Manager

NM Lab # NM9425 NM(0901
AZ license # AZ0682
ORELAP Lab # NM100001
Texas Lab# T104704424-08-TX g

4901 Hawkins NE B Suite D B Albuquerque, NM 87109 .,
505.345.3975 ® Fax 505.345.4107 -
www. hallenvironmental.com




Date: 29-Sep-10

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Client Sample 1D: MWw-1

CLIENT: Souder, Miller and Associates

Lab Order: 1009508 Collection Date: 5/9/2010 10:50:00 AM

Project: CPS 1989 "Date Received: 9/10/2010

Lab ID: 1009508-01 Matrix: AQUEOUS

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS ' Analyst: SRM
Sulfate 5400 100 mg/L 200 9/24/2010 3:33:03 AM

SM4500-H+B: PH Analyst: NSB
pH 8.47 0.100 pH units 1 9/11/2010 1:23:00 AM

Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contantinant Level
E  Estimated value
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits
NC Non-Chlorinated
PQL. Practical Quantitation Limit

B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
MCL Maximum Contaminant Level
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits Page 1 of 1



E  Estimated value
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 29-Sep-10
- QA/QC SUMMARY REPORT
Client: Souder, Miller and Associates
Project: CPS 1989 Work Order: 1009508
‘| Analyte Result Units PQL SPKValSPKref  %Rec Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLImit Qual

Method: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
Sample iD: MB MBLK Batch ID: R41122 Analysis Date:  9/22/2010 12:57:03 PM
Suifate ND mg/L 0.50
SampleID: LCS LCS Batch ID: R41122 Analysis Date: 9/22/2010 1:14:28 PM
Sulfate 10.00 mg/l 0.50 10 0 100 90 110

Qualifiers: -

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
NC  Non-Chlorinated

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits Page ]



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name SMA-FARM Date Received: 8/10/2010
Work Order Number 1009608 Received by: MLW
i
» 1 Ii ample ID labels checked by:
Checklist completed by: L O s
v ode” |

Signature V I Q ‘ ale
Matrix: Carrier name: Greyhound

Shipping container/coplef in good condition? Yes M No (O Not Present [}
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes M No () Not Present (]  Not Shipped O
Custody seals intact on sample botties? ves [] No [J N/A vl
. Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes M No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [J
Samples In proper container/bottle? . Yes M No [
Sample containers infact? Yos W No []
Sufficient sample volume for Indicated test? Yes M No ]
All samples received within holding time? Yes nold Number of preserved
. bottles checked for
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted - Yes (1 No [ pH:
Water - Preservaticn labels on bottle and cap match? ves (] No [ N/A
Water - pH acceptable upon recelpt? ves [ No (] N/A <2 >12 unless noted
Contalner/Temp Blank temperature? 0.5° <8° C Acceptable pelow
COMMENTS: if given sufficient time to cool.
Client contacted Date contacted: Person contacted
Contacted by: Regarding:
Comments:

Corrective Action
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HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS A
LABORATORY

COVER LETTER

Tuesday, September 21, 2010

Cindy Gray
Souder, Miller and Associates
PO Box 248

Farmington, NM 87401

TEL: (505) 325-5667
FAX (505) 327-1496

- RE: CPS1989

. Order No.: 1009749
Dear Cindy Gray: ~

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 9/16/2010 for the
analyses presented in the.following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. Below is a list of our
accreditations. To access our accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the

state specific web sites.
Reporting limits are determined by EPA methodology.

Please do not hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

Sincerely,
gy

Andy Freenardn, Laboratory Manager
NM Lab # NM9425 NM0901

AZ license # AZ0682

ORELAP Lab # NM100001

Texas Lab# T104704424-08-TX

4801 Hawkins NE B Suite D B Albuquerque, NM 87109
505.345.3975 mFax 505.345.4107
www. hallenvironmental.com



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Date: 27-Sep-10

Client Sample ID; MW-1

CLIENT: Souder, Miller and Associates

Lab Order: 1009749 Collection Date: 9/15/2010 10:15:00 AM

Project: CPS1989 Date Received: 9/16/2010

Lab ID: 1009749-01 Matrix: AQUEOUS

Analyses Result "PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

SM4500-H+B: PH Analyst: IC
pH 8.38 0.100 pH units 1 9/17/2010 8:22:03 PM
Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
E  Estimated value
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits
NC Non-Chlorinated
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
MCL Maximum Contaminant Level
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Page 1 of 1




*wg; 5o

% Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 21-Sep-10
1
QA/QC SUMMARY REPORT
Client: Souder, Miller and Associates
Project: CPS1989 Work Order: 1009749
Analyte Result Units PQL SPKVa SPKref  %Rec LowLimit Hightimit 9%RPD RPDLimit Qual
1
Method: SM4500-H+B: pH
Sample ID: 1009749-01A DUP DUP Batch ID: R41030 Analysis Date: 9/17/2010 8:33:00 PM
pH - 8.460 pHunits  0.100 0.950
;3?{
Qualifiers: e
E  Estimated value H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits NC  Non-Chlorinated
Page |

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name SMA-FARM
Work Order Number 10097489

Checklist completed by:

Matrix:

Shipping container/cooler in good condition?
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cocler?
_ Custody seals intact on sample bofties?
Chalin of custody present?
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?
Samples in proper container/bottle?
Sample containers intact?
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?
All samples received within holding time?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?
Water - Preservation labels on bottle and cap match?

Date Received. 9/16/2010
Received by: TLS —_
‘ ample 1D labels checked by: ?
¢ SQ 0\\ I ITL@ allls
Signature @ pafs’ ¥
Carrler name  FedEx

Yes No [ Not Present (]
Yes N [ Not Present [ ]  Not Shipped O
Yes Ne[J . NA 4
Yes No (]
Yes No [
Yes I No []
Yes No []
Yes M No [
Yes (V] No (] %
Yes No [J Number of preserved

No VOA vials submitted Yes [J No [] :at:tles chocked for
Yes [ No [J N/A
Yes [J o (3 N/A <2 >12 unless noted

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?
Container/Temp Blank temperature?

COMMENTS:

Client contacted Date confacted:

0.6°

below.
<6° C Acceptable
If given sufficient time to cool.

Person contacted

Contacted by: Regarding:

Comments:

Carrective Action
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HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

COVER LETTER

Monday, December 20, 2010

Dave Diss
Souder, Miller and Associates
PO Box 248

Farmington, NM 87401

TEL: (505) 325-5667
FAX (505)327-1496

RE: CPS-1989 Enterprise
. Order No.: 1012042
Dear Dave Diss:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratoty, Inc. received 4 sample(s) on 12/1/2010 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. Below is a list of our
accreditations. To access our accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the

state specific web sites.
Reporting limits are determined by EPA methodology.

Please do not hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

Sincerely,

—

aboratory Manager

ndy Freeman,

NM Lab # NM9425 NM0901
A7 license # AZ0682

ORELAP Lab # NM100001
Texas Lab# T104704424-08-TX

4801 Hawkins NE ™ Suite O & Albuquerque, NM 87109
506.345.3375 B Fax 505.345.4107
www. hallenvironmental.com




z@

' Pate: 20-Dec-10

Souder, Miller and Associates

Client Sample ID: MW-3

CLIENT:
Lab Order: 1012042 Collection Date: 11/30/2010 3:01:00 PM
Project: CPS-1989 Enterprise Date Received: 12/1/2010
Lab ID: 1012042-01 Matrix: AQUEOUS
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANJONS : Analyst: LJB
Chloride 12 0.50 mg/L 1 12/3/2010 9:05:41 PM
Sulfate 8500 100 mg/L 200 12/11/2010 1:54:31 AM
SM 2320B; ALKALINITY Analyst: {C
Alkalinity, Total {(As CaCO3) 83 20 mg/L CaCO3 1 12/3/2010 4:09:00 PM
Carbonate ND 2.0 mg/L. CaCO3 1 12/3/2010 4:09:00 PM
Bicarbonate 63 20 mg/L CaCO3 1 12/3/2010 4:09:00 PM
Hydroxide ND 2.0 mg/L CaCO3 1 12/3/2010 4:09:00 PM
EPA 120.1: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE Analyst: IC
Specific Conductance 8100 0.010 pmhos/om 1 12/3/2010 4:09:00 PM
SM4500-H+B: PH Analyst: IC
pH 7.70 0.100 pH units 1 12/3/2010 4:09:00 PM
SPECIFIC GRAVITY BY SM 2710F Analyst: TAF
Specific Gravity 1.0 0 1 12/44/2010 6:43:00 AM
SM2540C MOD: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS Analyst: KS
10500 100 mafL 1 12/5/2010 1:21:00 PM

Total Dissoived Solids

Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

PQL

Estimated vaiue

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Non-Chlorinated

Practical Quantitation Limit

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
MCL Maximum Contaminant Level
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

s
1

Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Page 1 of 4



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Date: 20-Dec-10

CLIENT: Souder, Miller and Associates Client Sample ID: Duplicate

Lab Order: 1012042 Collection Date: 11/30/2010 3:05:00 PM

Project: CPS-198% Enterprise Date Received: 12/1/2010

Lab ID: 1012042-02 Matrix: AQUEOUS

Analyses _ ’ Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LJB
Chloride 12 0.50 mg/L 1 12/3/2010 9:28:08 PM
Sulfate ' 7000 100 mg/L 200 12/11/2010 2:11:56 AM

SM 23208: ALKALINITY Analyst: IC
Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3) 370 20 mg/L CaCO3 1 12/3/2010 4:17:00 PM
Carbonate ND 2.0 mgiL CaCO3 1 42/3/2010 4:17:00 PM
Bicarbonate ’ ) 370 20 mg/L CaCO3 1 12/3/2010 4:17:00 PM
Hydroxide - ND 2.0 mg/L CaCO3 1 12/3/2010 4:17:00 PM

EPA 120.1: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE Analyst: {C
Specific Conductance 930 0.010 pmhos/em 1 12/13/2010 4:17.00 PM

SM4500-H+B: PH Analyst: 1C
pH 7.56 0.100 pH units 1 12/3/2010 4:17:00 PM

SPECIFIC GRAVITY BY SM 2710F Analyst: TAF
Specific Gravity 1.0 0 1 12/14/2010 6:43:00 AM

SM2540C MOD: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS Analyst: KS
Total Dissolved Solids 8050 100 . mg/l 1 12/5/2010 1:21:00 PM

Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
E  Estimated value
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
NC  Non-Chlorinated
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
MCL Maximum Contaminant Level
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery fimits

2

Page 2 of 4
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 20-Dec-10

‘ Client Sample ID: MW-2

.
i
bic

CLIENT: Souder, Miller and Associates
[ Lab Order: 1012042 Collection Date: 12/1/2010 8:35:00 AM
iy Project: CPS-1989 Enterprise Date Received: 12/1/2010
Lab1D: 1012042-03 Matrix: AQUEOUS
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst. LJB
Chioride 17 0.50 mg/l 1 12/3/2010 9:50:38 PM
Sulfate 6800 100 mg/L 200G 12/11/2010 2:29:20 AM
SM 2320B: ALKALINITY Analyst: IC
Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3}) 660 20 mg/L CaCO3 1 12/3/2010 4.32:00 PM
Carbonate ND 20 mg/L CaC03 ] 12/3/2010 4:32:00 PM
Bicarbonate 660 20 mg/L CaCO3 1 12/3/2010 4:32:00 PM
m Hydroxide ND 2.0 mg/L CaCO3 1 12/3/2010 4:32:00 PM
A
i EPA 120.1: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE Analyst: IC
Specific Conductance 8800 0.010 pmhos/cm 1 12/3/2010 1:32:00 PM
SM4500-H+8: PH Analyst: IC
pH 7.12 0.100 pH units 1 12/3/2010 4:32:00 PM
@ SPECIFIC GRAVITY BY SM 2710F Analyst: TAF
Specific Gravity 1.0 0 1 12/14/2010 6:43:00 AM
Analyst: KS

g( SM2540C MOD: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS
12/5/2010 1:21:00 PM

i Total Dissclved Solids 10100 100 mafL 1

E

=S

f

§

s

Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

E  Estimated value
3 Analyte detected below quantitation limits MCL Maximum Contaminant Level
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
Page 3 of 4

NC Non-Chlorinated
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit S - Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits
3




Hall Environmental Analysis L.aboratory, Inc.

Date: 20-Dec-10

CLIENT: Souder, Miller and Associates Client Sample ID: MW-1

Lab Order: 1012042 Collection Date; 12/1/2010 9:35:00 AM

Project: CPS-1989 Enterprise Date Received: 12/1/2010

Lab ID: 1012042-04 Matrix: AQUEOUS

Analyses , Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LJB
Chloride 120 10 mg/L 20 12/3/2010 10:24:20 PM
Suifate 5100 100 mg/L 200 1211172010 2:46:44 AM

SM 23208: ALKALINITY Analyst: IC
Alkalinity, Tota! (As CaCO3) 670 20 mg/L. CaCO3 1 12/3/2010 4:58:00 PM
Carbonate ND 20 mg/t. CaCO3 1 12/3/2010 4:58:00 PM
Bicarbonate 670 20 mg/l. CaCO3 1 12/3/2010 4:58:00 PM
Hydroxide ND 2.0 mg/l. CaCO3 1 12/3/2010 4:58:00 PM

EPA 120.1: SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE Analyst: IC
Spacific Conductance 8800 0.010 umhos/em 1 12/13/2010 4:58:00 PM

SM4500-H+B: PH . Analyst: IC
pH 7.10 0.100 pH units 1 12/3/2010 4:58:00 PM

SPECIFIC GRAVITY BY SM 2710F Analyst: TAF
Specific Gravity 1.0 0 1 12/14/2010 6:43:00 AM

SM2540C MOD: TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS Analyst: KS
Total Dissolved Solids 7450 100 mg/L 1 42/5/2010 1:21:00 PM

Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level

E  Estimated value

] Analyte detected below quantitation limits

NC Non-Chlorinated
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

MCL Maximum Contaminant Leve)

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

S  Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits

4

Page 4 of 4
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Anatek Labs, Inc.

1282 Alluras Drive « Moscow, ID 83843 « (208) 883-2839 « Fax (208) 882-9246 « emall moscow@anatekiabs.com
504 £ Sprague Ste. D - Spokane WA 99202 - (509) 838-3999 « Fax {508) 838-4433 » email spokane@anateklabs.com

Client: HALL ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS LAB

Address: 4901 HAWKINS NE SUITE D
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87109

Batch #: 101203027
Project Name: 1012042

Attn: ANDY FREEMAN
Analytical Resulits Report
Sampla Number 101203027-001 Sampling Date 11/30/2010 Date/Time Received  12/3/2010 12:00 PM
Client Sample ID  1012042-01B 7 MW-3 Sampling Time ©~ 3:01 PM Extraction Date '
Matrix Water Sample Location
Commonts
Parameter Resuit Units PQL Analysis Date Analyst Method Qualifier
Calclum 356 mg/L 1 1211512010 ETL EPA 200.7
Hardness 948 mg/L 10 12/15/2010 ETL EPA 200.7
Magnesium 14.3 mg/L 1 12/15/2010 ETL EPA 200.7
lron 0.449 mgiL 0.1 12/15/2010 ETL EPA 200.7
Potassium 8.985 mafi. 0.1 12/15/2010 ETL EPA 200.7
Sodium 2320 mgit. 1 12/15/2010 ETL EPA 200.7

Cartifications held by Anatek Labs ID: EPA:IDD0013; AZ:0701; CO:IDO0013; FL{NELAP).E87803; ID:1D00013; IN:C-1D-01; KY:80142; MT-CERTC028; NM: 1DDDD13; OR:ID200001.002; WA:C595

Cartifications hsld by Anatak Labs WA: EPAWAD0189; CA:Cert2632; ID:WAQD188; WA:CE8S5; MT-Cerl0085

Thursday, December 16. 2010
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Anatek Labs, Inc.

1282 Alturas Drive » Moscow, {D 83843 « (208) 883-2839 + Fax (208) 882-9248 - email moscow@anateklabs.com
504 E Sprague Ste. D+ Spokane WA 99202 - (509) 838-3398 » Fax (509) 838-4433 » email spokane@anatekiabs.com

Client: HALL ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS LAB Batch #: 101203027

Address: 4901 HAWKINS NE SUITED Project Name: 1012042
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87109

Attn: ANDY FREEMAN

Analytical Results Report

Sampling Date 11/30/2010 Date/Tims Recelved  12/3/2010 12:00 PM

Sample Number  101203027-002
Client Sample D 1012042-01D/ MW-3 Sampling Time 3:01 PM Extraction Date 12/13/2010
Matrix Water Sample Location
Comments
Parameter Result Units PQL Analysis Date Analyst Method Qualifier
Hexane extractable material (HEM) ND mg/L 1 12/16/2010 MAH EPA 1664A

Cerlifications heki by Anatek Lebs ID. EPA:IDOB013; AZ:0701; CO:D00013; Fi.(NELAP):EBNBS; 10:1D00013; IN:CID-01; KY:90142; MT:CERT0028; NM: ID00013; OR:ID200001-002; WA:C595
Certifications held by Anatek Labs WA: EPA:WAG0169; CA:Cen2632; 1D:WA00168D; WA:C585; MT:Cerl0085

Thursdav. December 16. 2010 Paae 2 of 8
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Anatek Labs, Inc.

B
1?} 1282 Alturas Drive « Moscow, ID 83843 - (208) 883-2839 + Fax (208) 862-9246 - email moscow@anatekiabs.com
504 E Sprague Ste. D « Spokgne WA 98202 - (508) 838-3609 « Fax (509) 838-4433 « email spokane@anateklabs.com

Client: HALL ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS LAB Batch #: 101203027

Address: 4901 HAWKINS NE SUITE D Project Name: 1012042
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87109

Attn: ANDY FREEMAN

Analytical Results Report

Sample Number 101203027-003 Sampling Date 11/30/2010 Date/Time Recelved 12/3/2010 12:00 PM
Cliant Sample ID . 1012042-028 / DUPLICATE Sampling Time 3:05 PM Extraction Date
Matrix Water Sample Locatlon
; Comments
e Paramoter Result Units PQL Analysis Date Analyst Method Qualifler
Calcium 355 mg/L 1 12/15/2010 ETL EPA 200.7
Hardness 946 mg/L 10 12/15/2010 ETL EPA 200.7
Magnesium 143 mg/L 1 12/15/2010 ETL EPA 200.7
, fron 0.446 mg/t 0.1 12/15/2010 ETL EPA 200.7
i Potassium 8.89 mg/L 0.1 12/15/2010 ETL EPA 200.7
Sodium 2320 mg/L 1 12/16/2010 ETL EPA 200.7

‘

Cetificalions held by Anatek Labs ID: EPA:ID00013; AZ:0701: CO.I000013; FLINELAP):E87633; IDID00013; IN:C-1D-01; KY:80142; MT:CERTO028; NM: iD00013; OR:ID200001-002; WA:C595
Corifications held by Anatek Labs WA: EPA'WA00169; CA:Cent2632; ID:WA00169; WA:C585; MT:Cernt0095

.
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Anatek Labs, Inc.

1282 Alturas Drive « Moscow, ID 83843 » (208) 883-2830 - Fax (208) 882-9246 - email moscow@anatekiabs.com
504 E Sprague Ste. D - Spokane WA 89202 + (509) 838-3989 « Fax (500) 838-4433 + emall spokane@anateklabs.com

Client: HALL ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS LAB Batch #: 101203027

Address: 4901 HAWKINS NE SUITE D Project Name: 1012042
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87109 '

Attn: ANDY FREEMAN

Analytical Results Report

Sampling Date 11/30/2010 Date/Time Recelved  12/3/2010 12:00 PM

Sample Number  101203027-004
Client Sample 1D 1012042-02D / DUPLICATE Sampling Time 3:05 PM Extraction Date 12113/2010
Matrix Water Sample Location
Comments
Parameter Result _ Units PQL Analysis Date Analyst Method Qualifier
Hexans extractable materiai (HEM) ND mg/L 1 12/15/2010 MAH EPA 1664A

Certifications held by Anatek Labs ID: EPAID0D013; AZ:0701; CO:ID0GD13; FL(NELAP).E87893; 1D:1D00013; IN:C-1D-01; KY:80142; MT:CERT0028; NM: ID00013; OR:1D200003-002; WA:C595
Certifications held by Anafek Labs WA: EPA:WAC0169; CA:Cari2632; ID:WAGD169; WA'C585; MT:Cerl0095

Thursdav. December 16. 2010 Page 4 of 8




Anatek Labs, Inc.

% 1282 Alturas Drive * Moscow, ID 83843 + (208) 883-2839 « Fax (208) 882-9246 » email moscow@anateklabs com
504 E Sprague Sle. D+ Spokane WA 99202 - (508) 838-3899 » Fax (508) 838-4433 « email spokane@anateklabs.com

Batch #: 101203027

Client: HALL ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS LAB
Project Name: 1012042

Address: 4901 HAWKINS NE SUITE D
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87109

Attn: ANDY FREEMAN

%

Analytical Results Report

Sampling Date 12112010 Date/Time Recelved 12/3/2010 12:00 PM
Sampling Time 8:35 AM Extraction Date
Sample Location

Sample Number 101203027-005
Client Sample ID  1012042-03B/ MW-2

5 Matrix Water

i Comments
Parameter Resuit Units PQL Analysis Date Analyst Method Qualifier
Calcium 277 mg/L 1 12/15/2010 ETL EPA 200.7
Hardness 812 mgiL 10 12/15/2010 ETL EPA 200.7

. Magnesium 29.0 mg/L 1 12/156/2010 ETL EPA 200.7

: ;J lron 12.6 mg/L 0.1 12/15/2010 ETL EPA 200.7

i Potassium 13.2 mgfL 0.1 12/16/2010 ETL EPA 200.7
Sodium 2670 mgiL 1 1211612010 ETL EPA 200.7

Certifications held by Anatek Labs ID. EPA:IDDC013; AZ:0701; CO:I000013; FL(INELAP):E87883; 1D:I000013; INC 1D-01; KY:90142; MT:CERTO0028; NM: ID00013; OR:1D200001-002; WA.C585
Certificaliony held by Analok Lebs WA: EPA'WA(D168; CA:Cent2832; ID:WADD169; WA:C505; MT.Certd0d5

Thursday. December 16. 2010 Paae 5 of 8



Anatek Labs, Inc.

1282 Alturas Drive « Moscow, ID 83843 « (208) 883-2838 « Fax (208) 882-9246 * email moscow@anatekiabs.com
504 E Sprague Ste. D+ Spokane WA 83202 - (509) 838-3999 + Fax (509) 838-4433 + emall spokane@anateklabs.com

Client: HALL ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS LAB Batch #: 101203027

Address: 49801 HAWKINS NE SUITE D Project Name: 1012042
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87108

Attn: ANDY FREEMAN

Analytical Resuits Report

Sampling Date 12/1/2010 Date/Time Recalvad  12/3/2010 12:00 PM

Sample Number 101203027-008
Cilient Sample ID  1012042-03D / MW-2 , Sampling Time 8:35 AM Extraction Date 12/13/2010
Matrix Water Sampls Location
Commaents
Parameter flesult Units PQL Analysis Date Analyst Mothod Qualifier
Hexane exiractable material (HEM) . ND mgiL 1 1211512010 MAH EPA 1664A @

Cerlifications hekd by Analek Labs ID: EPA:IDD001Y; AZ:0701; CO:ID00013; FLINELAP).EB7893: 1D:1000013; IN:C-1D-01; KY:90142; MT:CERT0028; NM; 1D00013; OR:ID200001-002; WA:C595
Coertifications held by Anelek Labs WA: EPA'WADD189; CA:Ceri2832; ID:WA00169; WA:C585; MT:Cerl0095

Thursdav. December 16, 2010 Paae 6 of §
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Anatek Labs, Inc.

1282 Alturas Drive » Moscow, ID 83843 « (208) 883-2839 » Fax (208) 882-9246 « emall moscow@anateklabs.com
504 £ Sprague Ste. D+ Spokane WA $9202 -« (509) 838-3599 » Fax (509) 838-4433 « email spokane@anateklabs.com

Batch #: 101203027
Project Name: 1012042

Client: HALL ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS LAB

Address: 4901 HAWKINS NE SUITE D
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87109

Attn: ANDY FREEMAN

Analytical Results Report

12/1/2010 Dafe/Time Recelved  12/3/2010 12:00 PM

101203027-007 ’ Sampling Date
Extraction Date

Sample Number
1012042-04B / MW-1 Sampling Time 9:35 AM

Client Sample ID

@ Matrix Walter Sampile Location
- Comments
? Parameter Result Units PQL Analysis Date Analyst Method Qualifier
i Calcium 63.7 mgiL 1 121562010  ETL - EPA2007

- Hardness 188 mg/L 10 12/16/2010 ETL EPA 200.7
ry Magnesium 7.07 mgil 1 12/15/2010 ETL EPA 200.7
% Iron ND mgiL 0.1 1211512010 ETL EPA 200.7
d Potassium 53.0 mgil 0.1 12/15/2010 ETL EPA 200.7

Sodium 2150 mg/L 1 12/15/12010 ETL EPA 200.7

£
i

sty e

Certifications held by Anatek tabs ID: EPA:IDD0013; AZ:0701; CO:ID00013; FL(NELAP).EB7893; IDAD00013; IN:C-ID.01; KY:80142, MT:CERT0020; NM: 1000013; OR:1ID200001-002; WA:C585
Certificalions held by Analek Labs WA. EPA:WA00188; CA:Cert2632; 10:WA00169; WA:C585; MT:Cer0005

Thursdav. December 16. 2010 Paag 7 of 8
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Anatek Labs, Inc.

1282 Alturas Drive » Moscow, ID 83643 (208) 883-2839 « Fax (208) 882-g248 - emall moscow@anatekfabé.com
504 E: Sprague Ste. D + Spokans WA 48202 « (509} 838-3899 » Fax (608) 836-4433 - email spokane@anatekiabs.com

Client: HALL ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS LAB Batch #: 101203027

Address: 4901 HAWKINS NE SUITE D Project Name: 1012042
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87109

Attn: ANDY FREEMAN

Analytical Results Report

Sample Number 101203027-008 Sampling Date 121172010 Date/Time Received  12/3/2010 12:00 PM
Client Sample ID  1012042-04D / MW-1 Sampling Time 9:35 AM Extraction Date 12A13/2010
Matrix ’ Water Sample Location
Comments
Paramster Result Units PQL Analysis Date Analyst Method Qualifier
Hexane extractable material (HEM) - ND mgiL 1 12/15/201¢ MAH EPA 1664A

Authorized Signature %{{. QL

John Coddingioy, Lab Manager

MCL EPA's Maximum Contaminant Levef
ND Not Detecled
PQL Practical (Quantitation Limit

This report shall nct be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.
The results reported refate only fo the sampies indiciated.
Soil/solid results are reported on a dry-weight basis unlass otherwise noted.

Cerlifications held by Anatek Labs 10: EPADOO013; AZ:0701; CO0001 3; FLINELAP):E87883; (D:{D00013; IN:C-1D-01; KY:20142; MT:CERT(028; Ni: (000013; OR:(0200001-002; WA:C595
Cestifications held by Analek Lebs WA: EPA'WA00188; CA:Cart2637; ID;WADD168; WA'C585; MT.Cerl0096

Page 8 of 8
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date:  20-Dec-10
lient: Souder, Miller and Associates
Project: CPS-1989 Enterprise Work Order; 1012042
Resuit Units PQL SPKVaiSPKref  %Rec LowlLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Method: EPA Method 300.0; Anions
Sample ID: 1012128-01AMSD MSD Batch ID:  R42606 Analysis Date: 12/3/2010 2:10:10 PM
6.493 mg/L 0.50 5 1438 101 78 107 0.430 20
: MB-b MBLK Batch 1D:  R42508 Analysis Date: 12/3/12010 4:13:42 PM
ND mo/L 0.50
: MB MBLK Batch ID: R42606 Analysis Date: 121412010 2:20.08 AM
ND mg/L 0.50
Sample ID: MB MBLK Batch ID: R42614 Analysis Date: 12/10/2010 11:23.56 AM
jf* hioride ND mgiL 0.50
hidsulfate ND maiL 0.50
Sample ID: LCS-b L.CS Batch ID: R42806 Analysis Date: 12/3/2010 4:24:56 PM
XE{ Chioride 5254  mgh 0.50 5 0 105 2 110
lisample ID: LCS ’ LCS Batch ID: R42508 Analysis Date:  12/4/2010 2:31:22 AM
Chloride 5.24% mg/L 0.50 5 0 105 90 110
¥ Sulifate 10.59 mg/ 0.50 10 0 106 a0 110
Sample ID; LCS LCS Batch ID: R42814 Analysis Date:  12/10/2010 11:41:20 AM
Chioride 4.879 mg/L 0.50 5 0 97.6 90 110
Suifate 10.13 mg/L 0.50 10 0 101 90 110
Sample ID: 1012128-01AMS MS ) Batch ID: R42508 Analysis Date: 12/3/2010 1:58:56 PM
Chloride .. 8820 mgh 050 5 1438 102 78 AT
“ Method:  SM 23208: Alkalinity
i Sample ID: 1012042-04AMSD MSD Batch ID: R42480 Analysis Date: 12/3/2010 8:18:00 PM
Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3) 728.3 mg/l. Ca 20 80 6723 70.0 328 119 0.534 7.36
;ff Sample ID: 1012098-01DMSD MSD Batch ID: R42480 Analysis Date: 12/3/2010 7:51:00 PM
:‘fﬁ Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3) 259.7 mg/l. Ca 20. 80 2137 575 32.8 119 1.27 7.36 V
Sample iD: MB-1 MBLK Batch ID: R42490 Analysis Date: 12/3/2010 3:43:00 PM
] Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3) ND mg/l Ca 20
‘[’ffj Carbonate ND mgi.Ca 2.0
" Bicarbonate ND mgiLCa 20
. Sample ID: LCS-1 LcS Batch ID:  R42490 Analysis Date: 12/3/2010 3:48:00 PM
%&‘ Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3) 80.24 mgiCa 20 80 0 100 96.5 104
i Sampie ID: 1012042-04AMS MS Batch ID:  R42490  Analysis Date: 12/3/2010 5:51:00 PM
. Alkalinity, Total (As CaCQO3) 724 4 mg/L Ca 20 80 6723 65.1 32.8 119
sﬁ Sample ID: 1012096-01DMS MS Batch ID:  R42490 Analysis Date: 12/3/2010 7:39:00 PM
| Alkatinity, Total {As CaCO3) 263.0 mg/L Ca 20 80 213.7 61.6 32.8 118

i
i

Qualifiers:
E  Estimated value
J

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

@ ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
NC  Non-Chlorinated
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

13
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date:  20-Dec-10

- QA/QQC SUMMARY REPORT
Client: Souder, Miller and Associates
Project: CPS-1989 Enterprise Work Order: 1012042
Analyte Result  Units PQL SPKValSPKref  %Rec Lowlimit Highlimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual %
Method: SM2640C MOD: Total Dissolved Solids
Sample ID: 1041A50-018MSD MSD Batch 1D: 24725 Analysis Date: 12/5/2010 1:21:00 PM
Total Dissolved Sofids 1292 mgil 20.0 1000 272 102 80 120 0.310 20
Sample iD: 1012093-04AMSD MSD Batch 1D: 24754 Analysis Date: 12/7/2010 1:38:00 PM
Total Dissolved Sofids 3062 mgiL 40.0 2000 952 105 80 120 0.856 20
Sampie ID: ME-24725 MBLFK Batch 1D: 24725 Analysis Date: 12/5/2010 1:21:00 PM
Total Dissolved Solids ND mgiL 20.0 .
MBLIS Batch1D: 24754 Anaiysis Date: 12/7/2010 1.38:00 PM "gt,‘
i

Sample iD: MB-24754

Total Dissolved Solids ND mgiL 200

Sample iD: LCS-24726 LCS Batch ID: 24725 Analysis Date: 1215/2010 1:21:00 PM

Total Dissolved Solids 1036 mg/L 20.0 1000 16 102 80 120

Sample ID: LCS-24764 LCS Bateh {D: 24764  Analysis Date: 121712010 1:38:00 PM

Total Dissolved Sofids 1020 mg/L 20.0 1000 0 102 80 120

Sample (D: 1011A60-01BMS MS Batch (D: 24726 Analysis Date: 12/5/2010 1:21:00 PM

Total Dissolved Solids 1288 mg/L 20.0 1000 272 102 80 120

Sample ID: 1012093-04AMS MS Batch ID: 24764 Analysis Date: 12/7/2010 1:38:00 PM

Total Dissolved Solids 3026 mg/L 40.0 2000 952 104 80 120 ‘j%

‘Qualifiers:
E  Estimated value
1} Analyte defected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

NC  Non-Chlorinated
. - Page 2
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

14
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‘ ’ s
Q all Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.
1 ,

Sample Receipt Checklist

Iient Name SMA-FARM
i
Work Order Number 1012042

Checklist completed by: y
Signalure

b

o

i

Matrix: Carrier name:  Client drop-off
. Shipping contamer/coo!er in good condition? Yes vV No
gg{ Custody seais intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No
Custady seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No
ﬁ{ﬁ Chain of custody present? Yes V No
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes Vv No
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes Vv No
i Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes Vv No
, Sample containers intact? Yes Vv No
'f Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes Vv No
All samples received within holding time? Yes V No
I Water VOA vials have zero headspace'? No VOA vials submitted Vv Yes
Water - Praservation {abels on bottle and cap match? Yes V No
y f Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes Vv No
Container/Temp Blank temperature? 9.3°

COMMENTS:

bl
{

Client contacted Date contacted:

Contacted by: Regarding:

oo

Comments:

e
R

ki

E@ Corrective Action

15

Date Received:
Received by:
U
Sample ID labels checked by: [\ A

1201 [10

12/1/2010
KMS

Initials

Not Present

Not Present Not Shipped

N/A v

Number of preserved
bottles checked for

No . pH:
N/A

:‘ N g
N/A CZQZ)I 2 unfess noted
w.

<6° C Acceplable
If given sufficient time to cool.

Person contacted
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